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PROJECT: Moina HOLE NO: NC27 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: DATE COMMENCED: DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: DATE COMPLETED: LOGGED BY: J McDougall & R Reid
EASTING TOTAL DEPTH (M): DATE: 22/09/2005
NORTHING AZIMUTH: OXIDATION BOCO: 7.8
COLLAR RL: DIP: BOPO: 55.3

Drill Rods (m) Comments
From To

Casing
HQ 0 83.8
NQ
BQ

Significant Intervals:
Hole_ID From To Length
NC27 40 55.4 15.4m 2.74g/t Au, 7g/t Ag, 0.13% Cu, 0.47% Pb, 0.49% Zn 
NC27 40 49.3 9.3m 4.53g/t Au, 8g/t Ag, 0.13% Cu, 0.65% Pb, 0.63% Zn 

Narrawa Creek 1/12/2004 and 15/09/05
29/2003 21/12/04 and 21/09/2005

543 -45

425514 83.8
5406619 35
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FROM TO ROCK CODES Mineralisation / Veins Structure Additional Comments
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0.00 4.50 COu MSAND 3Br-1A M

4.50 7.80 COu MSAND C-1O M

7.80 8.50 COu HORN 1A-1Gr W HORN

8.50 10.30 COu HORN 4Br W HORN

10.30 12.50 COu MSAND 4Br M SKRN

12.50 16.30 COu MSAND 2Br-1O S

16.30 16.90 COu LOSS W

16.90 17.20 COu FSAND 3-Gr-C

17.20 17.80 COu SKRN 3-Gr-C SKRN HORN

17.80 21.30 COu SKRN 4Br-3-Gr-C M SKRN HORN

21.30 23.00 COu MSAND 4Br-C W CALS HORN

23.00 25.50 COu SKRN 4Br-C S SKARN

25.50 29.00 COu SKRN C-2Br-3Gr SKRN Sil

29.00 37.10 COu SKRN C-3Gr-4Br SKRN HORN

milky calc silicate overprinting altered sandstone, as well as op Skarn op Hornfel

Weathered, chl(w) altered fine-med grained sandstone
silica alteration(m/s), fine grained, weakly spotted (hornfels?) and skarn, 
banding(w) with flourite pervasive as weak replacement in matrix

Drill rig broke down at 45.8m on 21/12/04, when mobilisation to the SW was 
imminent. Casing and NQ drill rod string were left in the hole, in preparation for 
recommencement (15/09/05).

Med grained grey-white sugary quartz sandstone, barren

dark green-brown diopside(?silica-serpentinite)-actinolite-garnet skarn, sulphide 
absent

diopside? (silica-serpentinite?)-garnet-kspar-actinolite skarn with chloritic 
alteration core, fine black phase of hard hornfels?/skarn with no magnetite

Silica alteration (banded strong to intermittently moderate), some brown 
hornfels with grey spots, med grained bed at 9m with qtz to 2mm, rubbly 
between 8.8 and 9.5m
weakly limonitic, py veinlets (weathered) in friable dark fine sandstone, some 
hornfelsing in finer sub units

strongly weathered version of above skarn

strongly weathered weakly limonitic fine sandstone,  broken/rubbly

Core Loss

 fine sandstone/siltstone, chl(m), pervassive silica altn(m)
Act-silica +/- garnet and k-spar hydrothermally altered skarn, originally a fine 
sst
Weathered chl(w), actinolite skarn with 15% boxwork ( after pyrite?), garnet 
phase for 30cm, probably a strongly altered fine-med grained sandstone
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37.10 38.80 COu SKRN 2Gr SKRN

38.80 38.85 COu SKRN 2Gr SKRN

38.85 40.10 COu GRANSAND C-2Gr DSX

40.10 40.30 COu MSAND C SIL

40.30 41.40 COu MSAND C-1Br M py 15 gal vn 2.0 sph bnd 2.0 SMSX Sil

41.40 41.80 COu MSAND C-4A SIL DSX

41.80 43.20 COu SMSX 2C-3A py D 25 SMSX

43.20 45.80 COu SMSX 5A py D 40 SMSX Sil

45.80 46.30 COu SMSX 5A py D 40 SMSX

46.30 49.30 COu SMSX 1Gr-1O py D 30 gal D 0.5 sph D 0.5 SMSX
49.30 51.10 COu SKRN 3O-2A py D tr CALS SKRN

51.10 55.30 COu SKRN 2Gr W py D 30 gal D 1.0 sph D 1.0 SKRN DSX

55.30 55.40 COu SKRN 1Br CALS Sil

medium grained sandstone replaced by semi massive sulphide, strong sil-
py alteration and bedding replacement, cpy(tr)

pervasive calc-silicate altn overprinting actinolite skarn, py(tr)

diffuse semi-pervasive silica merging with semi-pervasive tan calc?-
silicate which also forms minor veinlets, broken core

Olive coloured semi-massive and minor vein pyrite in coarse grained qtz-
wacke / granule sandstone; gal(0.5%+, to 5% over 30cm)-sph(0.5%, 
locally 1%)

weakly banded and clotted semi-massive and minor vein pyrite; gal & 
sph(~1%, locally 5% over 10cm) in med grained sandstone with max clast 
size of 3mm; Includes bands of silica-serpentinite (51.7-51.9m) and late 
tan calc?-silicate veins (54.2-54.8m); late py-gal-sil-vn’s(~2%)- sil (w) 

pervasive silica altered sandstone, py(tr)

light green, weathered fine grained actinolite skarn

rubbly actinolite skarn
sil-py-biotite altered, generally granular and partially pebbly sandstone, 
with quartz to 5mm

medium grained sandstone replaced by semi massive sulphide, strong sil-
py alteration and bedding replacement with trace cpy, pyrite reduced to 
15% stronger pervasive silica altered zones (no primary textures 
preserved; End 2004 logging).

weathered semi-massive sulphide, silica altered, overprinting medium 
grained sandstone

weathered sil-py altered med grained sugary sandstone

semi massive sulphide with pyrite to 30%
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55.40 61.00 COu MSAND Br-4Gr py D 1 HORN Sil

61.00 62.60 COu MSAND 4Gr py D 0.5 HORN SKRN

62.60 64.20 COu MSAND 2Br py D 0.2 Sil

64.20 65.20 COu MSAND A HORN Sil

65.20 66.70 COu SKRN Gr-4Br py D 0.5 SKRN CALS

66.70 67.75 COu MSAND A-C py D 0.2 py vn tr CALS Sil

67.75 69.15 COu FSAND A-2Br py D 0.2 Sil HORN

69.15 72.35 COu MSAND 4Gr py D 0.5 po D 1.0 SKRN Sil

72.35 73.00 COu MSAND A CALS

73.00 78.40 COu MSAND A py D-Vn 1 Sil

78.40 82.00 COu MSAND A py D-Vn 1 Sil

82.00 83.40 COu FSAND A py D-Vn 0.5 Sil

83.40 83.47 COu QVN C-W QVN

83.47 83.80 COu MSAND A py D-Vn 1 Sil
EOH

Hole stopped @ 83.8m due to barrel locking in the end of the casing; 
tungsten carbide studded back end reamer was apparently not suitable for 
this broken and caved ground, all rods retrieved, but barrel lost down hole.

grey med grained quartz-wacke, pervasive silica(w/m) and py-silica veinlet 
stockwork(w/m, ~2%)

grey med grained quartz-wacke, sparse sil-py veins(<0.5%), pervasive 
sil(w), dss py(0.5-1%), end of interval 77-78.4 is broken(m/s)
grey med grained quartz-wacke, pervasive silica(w/m) and py-silica veinlet 
stockwork(w/m, ~2%)
grey fine-med grained quartz-wacke, silica(m), py-sil veined(m), pyrite 
0.5% overall
Late milky buck quartz vein, carbonate(w) ~80 degrees LCA, minor serp in
selvedges

Green to dark brown irregular garnet-actinolite skarn(m) with diffuse 
sil(m/s) patches(w/m overall); cream calc-silicate margins are weak up 
hole but mod/strong downhole; dss py 0.5% with patches to 3% locally; 
mag (w/m). Skarn overprints med-coarse grained greywacke

fine-med grained brown and dark green hornfelsed greywacke-sandstone 
with minor silicification(w) and disseminated py(1%) in grey zones; dark 
grey semi pervasive alteration, mag (w)(spotty pryyhotite) sparse py 
veinlets to 1mm on fractures
dark green fine-medium grained greywacke-hornfels with trace py; 
serpentinite veins on some fractures
light brown fine-med grained  sil(w) qtz sandstone-wacke with <0.5% dss 
py
hornfels strained appearing fine-med grained biotite(w) altered, sil(w), qtz 
sandstone/wacke, brown (biot?) mineral segregations form a weak 
banding

grey med grained quartz-sandstone/greywacke, semi perv calc-silicate(w), 
tan calc-silicate veins to 5% are often sub parallel to core

grey and green to tan calc-silicate altered med grained qtz wacke; semi-
perv tan calc-silicate(m) and veining (w/m) bearing py(<0.5%), pervasive 
calc-silicate forms diffuse edged pseudo-breccia in discrete alteration 
domains bearing zones of pervasive light grey silica(w/m) overprinting 
relict med grained qtz-wacke with trace dss py
fine grained quartz-sandstone/greywacke, diffuse pervasive sil(w) is 
strongest at interval margins, overprinted by stockwork of straight diffuse 
edged grey-cream semi pervasive silica veins
dark green skarn(w/m) overprints med-coarse qtz-greywacke, commonly 
irregular textured skarn bearing relict diffuse edged pervasive sil(w) 
patches and local sil-serpentinite(m), minor tan/light brown calc?-
silicate(m) at interval margins, dss pyrrhotite locally to 2% eg: 69.4-70.2, 
mag (w/m) overall, silica veins with serpentinite selvedges +/- pyrite(w, 
~1%)



Project Prospect BHID Depth Azm Dip
Moina Narrawa NC27 0 35 -45

for repairs.
Surveys were not available due to stuck rods and then camera in 



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip Discover_Code
NC27 6.00 70 vn chvn chlorite veinlets 37
NC27 47.8 vnlt Bmvn calc-py-gal veinlet 50 80 37
NC27 47.8 vnlt csvnlt cb-py vnlts 50 80 37
NC27 48.05 s0 s0 probable s0 115 70 46
NC27 48.2 vn csvnlt q-calc?-py vn (parallel to py vns) 190 90 37
NC27 48.2 vnlt csvnlt calc?-sil selvage 285 45 37
NC27 48.2 fr fr fracture 190 38 16
NC27 48.2 fr fr 265 47 16
NC27 48.2 fr fr weak frac 269 20 16
NC27 48.2 fr fr 290 25 16
NC27 48.2 fr fr 290 25 16
NC27 48.2 fr fr 310 45 16
NC27 48.3 fr fr fracture 15 47 16
NC27 48.3 pybnd pybnd weak py banding 135 77 15
NC27 50.85 vn csvnlt sil-calc vn 140 80 37

NC27 50.85 fr fr
striated normal offset, E side 
down 140 89 16

NC27 50.95 vn Bmvn sil-ch?-py-gal-sph vn 185 62 37
NC27 50.95 vn Bmvn sil-ch?-py-gal-sph vn 310 35 37
NC27 51.1 pybnd pybnd very weak py banding 320 85 15
NC27 51.2 vn Bmvn msv py-cpy-serp-sil vn(5mm) 330 40 37
NC27 51.2 vn Bmvn msv py-cpy-serp-sil vn 340 40 37
NC27 51.2 vn csvnlt sil-calc? Vn 330 65 37
NC27 51.2 fr fr 340 55 16
NC27 51.3 vn Bmvn 0.6cm py-gal-sil vn 325 65 37
NC27 51.3 fr fr 70 55 16
NC27 51.3 fr fr 355 45 16
NC27 51.3 pybnd pybnd weak py banding 135 70 15
NC27 51.3 vn vn py-ch vn 70 65 37
NC27 51.35 vn csvnlt sil-calc-vn 320 60 37
NC27 51.35 vn pyvn py-vnlts 45 65 37
NC27 51.35 vn pyvn py-vnlts 350 50 37
NC27 51.55 pybnd pybnd weak py banding 340 70 15
NC27 51.65 pybnd pybnd weak py banding 1.5cm 145 65 15
NC27 51.65 vn pyvn late py vn 185 55 37



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip Discover_Code
NC27 51.8 vn csvnlt sil-calc?-py-vn 320 45 37
NC27 55.35 vn csvnlt calc? vn's 310 45 37
NC27 55.35 vn csvnlt calc? vn's 350 60 37
NC27 55.35 s0 s0 ? 310 80 46
NC27 56.8 fr fr fr/j 185 30 16
NC27 56.95 fr fr 120 80 16
NC27 56.95 fr fr 315 45 16
NC27 56.95 s0 s0 s0? 120 70 46
NC27 58.45 fr fr 50 77 16
NC27 58.45 ft ft striated fault plane, hint rev movem330 75 31
NC27 58.45 vnlt pyvn sil-py vn's 290 43 37
NC27 58.45 fr pyvn py on frac 330 60 16
NC27 58.45 s0 s0 100 85 46
NC27 65.90 vnlt csvnlt Tan calc?-silicate veinlet 240 45 37
NC27 65.95 vnlt csvnlt Tan calc?-silicate veinlet 335 80 37
NC27 65.95 vnlt csvnlt Tan calc?-silicate veinlet 265 35 37
NC27 66.00 vnlt csvnlt Quartz and Tan calc?-silicate veinle315 50 37
NC27 66.05 fr fr Brittle fracture 100 30 16
NC27 66.10 vn vn dark green silica-chlorite vein 320 35 37
NC27 66.10 vn vn dark green silica-chlorite vein 305 10 37
NC27 66.20 vnlt csvnlt Tan calc?-silicate veinlet 350 40 37
NC27 66.20 vnlt csvnlt Tan calc?-silicate veinlet 220 25 37
NC27 66.20 fr fr Brittle fracture 320 25 16
NC27 66.20 vn vn silica-pyrite-chlorite vein 330 20 37
NC27 66.30 vn vn dark green silica-chlorite vein 345 38 37
NC27 66.50 vnlt csvnlt Tan calc?-silicate veinlet 355 77 37
NC27 66.50 vnlt csvnlt Tan calc?-silicate veinlet 350 86 37
NC27 66.50 vn vn dark green silica-chlorite vein 345 30 37
NC27 66.90 vnlt csvnlt Tan calc?-silicate veinlet 135 60 37
NC27 66.90 vnlt csvnlt Tan calc?-silicate veinlet 310 62 37
NC27 66.90 vnlt csvnlt Tan calc?-silicate veinlet 325 52 37
NC27 66.90 vnlt csvnlt Tan calc?-silicate veinlet 230 55 37
NC27 67.00 fr fr fracture after veinlet 320 52 16
NC27 74.70 vn vn Tan silicate and chlorite veinlet 97 45 37
NC27 74.75 vn vn silica vein 80 22 37
NC27 74.90 vn pyvn silica-pyrite vein 350 88 37



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC27 0.00 2.80 2.80 0.22 7.9 0.00 0.0
NC27 2.80 3.60 0.80 0.55 68.8 0.10 12.5
NC27 3.60 4.10 0.50 0.50 100.0 0.10 20.0
NC27 4.10 5.80 1.70 1.05 61.8 0.22 12.9
NC27 5.80 8.80 3.00 1.40 46.7 0.36 12.0
NC27 8.80 9.50 0.70 0.77 110.0 0.17 24.3
NC27 9.50 9.80 0.30 0.29 96.7 0.00 0.0
NC27 9.80 10.30 0.50 0.29 58.0 0.00 0.0
NC27 10.30 10.60 0.30 0.18 60.0 0.00 0.0
NC27 10.60 11.00 0.40 0.24 60.0 0.00 0.0
NC27 11.00 11.80 0.80 0.19 23.8 0.00 0.0
NC27 11.80 12.30 0.50 0.21 42.0 0.00 0.0
NC27 12.30 12.50 0.20 0.04 20.0 0.00 0.0
NC27 12.50 13.00 0.50 0.11 22.0 0.00 0.0
NC27 13.00 13.70 0.70 0.11 15.7 0.00 0.0
NC27 13.70 16.30 2.60 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.0
NC27 16.30 17.20 0.90 0.52 57.8 0.13 14.4
NC27 17.20 17.80 0.60 0.70 116.7 0.70 116.7
NC27 17.80 19.30 1.50 1.18 78.7 1.02 68.0
NC27 19.30 20.60 1.30 0.56 43.1 0.21 16.2
NC27 20.60 21.30 0.70 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.0
NC27 21.30 22.30 1.00 0.40 40.0 0.32 32.0
NC27 22.30 22.40 0.10 0.09 90.0 0.00 0.0
NC27 22.40 25.30 2.90 1.68 57.9 0.51 17.6
NC27 25.30 25.90 0.60 0.47 78.3 0.10 16.7
NC27 25.90 26.80 0.90 0.70 77.8 0.34 37.8
NC27 26.80 27.80 1.00 1.10 110.0 0.24 24.0
NC27 27.80 29.20 1.40 1.10 78.6 0.44 31.4
NC27 29.20 30.50 1.30 1.40 107.7 0.90 69.2
NC27 30.50 31.40 0.90 0.86 95.6 0.35 38.9
NC27 31.40 32.40 1.00 1.10 110.0 0.37 37.0
NC27 32.40 32.80 0.40 0.28 70.0 0.00 0.0
NC27 32.80 33.80 1.00 1.15 115.0 0.28 28.0
NC27 33.80 34.30 0.50 0.36 72.0 0.30 60.0
NC27 34.30 35.80 1.50 1.46 97.3 0.75 50.0
NC27 35.80 36.40 0.60 0.60 100.0 0.20 33.3
NC27 36.40 36.50 0.10 0.12 120.0 0.00 0.0

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC27 36.50 37.10 0.60 0.60 100.0 0.00 0.0
NC27 37.10 38.10 1.00 0.60 60.0 0.30 30.0
NC27 38.10 38.80 0.70 0.36 51.4 0.00 0.0
NC27 38.80 40.30 1.50 0.90 60.0 0.32 21.3
NC27 40.30 41.40 1.10 1.20 109.1 0.40 36.4
NC27 41.40 41.80 0.40 0.35 87.5 0.16 40.0
NC27 41.80 42.30 0.50 0.70 140.0 0.14 28.0
NC27 42.30 44.20 1.90 2.15 113.2 1.47 77.4
NC27 44.20 45.80 1.60 1.75 109.4 0.80 50.0
NC27 45.80 47.80 2.00 2.00 100.0 1.50 75.0
NC27 47.80 48.30 0.50 0.50 100.0 1.02 204.0
NC27 48.30 50.80 2.50 2.50 100.0 1.35 54.0
NC27 50.80 53.80 3.00 3.00 100.0 2.66 88.7
NC27 53.80 55.30 1.50 1.50 100.0 0.75 50.0
NC27 55.30 56.80 1.50 1.40 93.3 0.50 33.3
NC27 56.80 58.90 2.10 2.10 100.0 1.23 58.6
NC27 58.90 61.30 2.40 2.40 100.0 0.66 27.5
NC27 61.30 62.30 1.00 0.75 75.0 0.11 11.0
NC27 62.30 64.30 2.00 2.10 105.0 1.36 68.0
NC27 64.30 65.80 1.50 1.50 100.0 0.94 62.7
NC27 65.80 68.80 3.00 2.90 96.7 1.66 55.3
NC27 68.80 70.20 1.40 1.17 83.6 0.55 39.3
NC27 70.20 71.80 1.60 1.48 92.5 1.00 62.5
NC27 71.80 74.70 2.90 2.75 94.8 1.52 52.4
NC27 74.70 76.50 1.80 2.28 126.7 0.80 44.4
NC27 76.50 77.80 1.30 1.25 96.2 0.45 34.6
NC27 77.80 78.60 0.80 0.75 93.8 0.00 0.0
NC27 78.60 80.80 2.20 2.25 102.3 0.67 30.5
NC27 80.80 81.10 0.30 0.25 83.3 0.10 33.3
NC27 81.10 83.80 2.70 2.53 93.7 0.37 13.7
EOH
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PROJECT: Moina HOLE NO: NC28 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: DATE COMMENCED: DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: DATE COMPLETED: LOGGED BY: J McDougall
EASTING TOTAL DEPTH (M): DATE:
NORTHING AZIMUTH: OXIDATION BOCO: 3
COLLAR RL: DIP: BOPO: 23.5

Drill Rods (m) Comments
From To

Casing
HQ 0 82.5 Hole designed to test the SE extension of the Higgs resource, 10m SE and at the same RL as the NC27 intersection.
NQ
BQ

Significant intersections:
Hole_ID From To Length

NC28 34 50.9 16.9m 0.53g/t Au, 25g/t Ag, 0.15% Cu, 1.09% Pb, 1.53% Zn
NC28 36 38.7 2.7m 1.53g/t Au, 72g/t Ag, 0.08% Cu, 3.21% Pb, 5.93% Zn 

27/09/2005

21/09/2005
28/09/2005
82.5
55
-45

Narrawa Creek
EL 29/2003

5406619
543

425514
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Full Description

0 1.5 Q FILL Dark black sand with obvious organic component

1.5 3.5 COu MSAND m/s m Br
Brown moderately/strongly weathered medium grained 
sandstone

3.5 5.9 COu MSAND Si w P m C-Br
Silica altered(w/m) medium/coarse cream/brown quartz 
sandstone

5.9 7.5 COu MSAND m m C Friable buff weathering pale olive/cream medium sandstone
7.5 8.1 COu MSAND w m A-Pk Light grey/pale pink medium sandstone

8.1 9.9 COu MSAND m m 3A-Br
Moderately weathered medium grey/brown medium grained 
sandstone with brown and cream semi/pervasive alteration

9.9 16.3 COu FSAND Bi Si w sP P m w/m 2A-3Br

Grey and brown spotted hornfelsed siltstone/fine greywacke, 
biotite altered(m) silica(w/m) semi pervasive and pervasive 
bands

16.3 19.2 COu MSAND w s C-1Br
Strongly broken buff and olive fine/medium partially friable 
sandstone

19.2 22.1 COu MSAND Si w sP m 1A-C Light grey/cream semi/pervasive silica(m) medium sandstone
22.1 23.95 COu FSAND w m 2A Fine grey broken quartz sandstone

23.95 25 COu FSAND Bi tr P w 3Br

Brown biotite altered and hornfelsed siltstone/mudstone with 
moderate silicate veining, veins are typically sericite veins (to 
1mm) with pink silica haloes to 2cm at high angle to core with 
cross cutting sericite veinlets at low/moderate angle to core.

25 27.3 COu FSAND m W Friable broken white siltstone

27.3 36 COu SKRN SKRN D w 3Gr-2Br

Garnet actinolite skarn, light brown (hard) and light green 
(soft) fine grained rock typically with <0.5% pyrite, but locally 
up to 3% in the bottom of the interval

incl. 34 35 COu SKRN D D 0.5 D 0.2
Sulphide as banded disseminations within garnet-actinolite 
skarn, 3% pyrite, 0.2% galena and 0.5% sphalerite

incl. 35 36 COu SKRN D D 0.2 Skarn with trace pyrite and sphalerite

ROCK CODES Other minerals / texture / colour
Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors

Greisen

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinSphal Galena

1
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Full Description

36 50.9 COu SMSX SXBi D D 1 D-Vn 2 P s m 4Br

Semi-massive sulphide and hornfels with common vein quartz 
bearing pyrite and galena. Very fine protolith with strong 
pervasive brown biotite? alteration, local relict granular 
texture(48.1 to 50.3m) suggests it may have been a fine quartz
wacke. Pyrite is typically 25% but occurs up to 40%, galena up 
to 8% locally but typically 2%, sphalerite typically 1% but 
locally up to 5%. Weak (mostly actinolite) skarn occurs as 
semi pervasive zones throughout the interval and pyrite occurs 
in a foliation at moderate to low angle to core. Veined 
sulphides occur in distinct intervals eg: 41.25-43.9m, interval is 
crumbly up to 38.6m.

incl. 36 38.7 COu SMSX D-Vn D-Vn 4 D-Vn 7

Semi massive sulphides with 25% pyrite, 6-8% galena, 3-5% 
sphalerite, trace chalcopyrite excluding 37.2 to 37.6m which is 
largely barren skarn

incl. 38.7 43.75 COu SMSX D-Vn D 1 D 3 cpy D-Vn 0.2
Semi-massive sulphide with 30% pyrite, variable 1-5% galena 
and 1% sphalerite, trace chalcopyrite

incl. 43.75 45.5 COu SMSX D-Vn D 1 D 2 cpy D-Vn 0.2
Semi-massive sulphide with 40% pyrite, 2% galena and 1% 
sphalerite, trace chalcopyrite

incl. 45.5 46.2 COu HORN D-Vn D 1 D 1 Hornfels with 2% pyrite and 1% galena and 1% sphalerite

incl. 46.2 48.1 COu SKRN D-Vn D 0.2
Garnet-silica-chlorite-actinolite skarn 1% pyrite and 0.1% 
galena

incl. 48.1 48.95 COu MSAND D-Vn D 0.5 D 0.5
Granular quartz–wacke? unit, 4% pyrite as disseminations and 
veinlets with 1% combined disseminated galena and sphalerite

incl. 48.95 50.3 COu SKRN D-Vn D 0.2 Weak skarn, 1% pyrite and 0.2% galena

incl. 50.3 50.9 COu SMSX D-Vn D 1 cpy D-Vn 0.2
Semi-massive sulphide with possible skarn overprint, 15% 
disseminated pyrite, 1% sphalerite clots and trace chalcopyrite

50.9 59 COu SKRN SKRN Si sP Act sP 20 m/s 1-4A
Pale to dark green silica-serpentinite-actinolite skarn, protolith 
is probably a medium grained quartz wacke

59 78.5 COu MSAND Si Vn s 3A

Strongly broken medium grey fine sandstone with silica semi-
pervasive(w) and pyrite to 3% in possible fault breccia at 
69.5m, pyrite typically in trace amounts as veinlets.

EOH

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinSphal Galena

2
ROCK CODES Other minerals / texture / colour

Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors
Greisen



Drill Hole Down Hole Surveys
BHID Depth Azm Dip
NC28 0 55 -45

no surveys due to lack of camera film



Hole_ID At Core angle ( Structure_type ucture_Co Comments Azimuth Dip
NC28 8.5 44 fr fr brittle fractures
NC28 11.5 30 fr fr brittle fractures
NC28 11.5 60 fr fr brittle fractures

NC28 21.5 85 vn silserpvn
silica-serpentinite veinlets 
<1mm

NC28 21.5 30 vn silserpvn
silica-serpentinite veinlets 
<1mm

NC28 24.7 87 vn sersilchv
sericite-sil-chlorite? vein 
0.7cm

NC28 24.8 70 vn sersilchv
sericite-sil-chlorite? vein 
0.7cm

NC28 28.4 25 fol skrnfol
foliation in garnet-actinolite 
skarn

NC28 30.3 80 fr fr brittle fractures

NC28 33 60 vn silserpvn late silica serpentinite veinlets

NC28 36.2 38 vn Bmvn galena-sphalerite veins to 1cm
NC28 36.6 5 fol pyfol Pyrite in foliation
NC28 36.65 5 vn Bmvn Galena veins to 1cm
NC28 36.75 32 vn Bmvn Galena veins to 1cm

NC28 37.1 20 fol fol
Foliation in pyritic fine brown 
hornfels?

NC28 38.2 10 con con Skarn-SMSX contact
NC28 38.5 2 v n Bmvn pyrite and galena veins
NC28 40.1 1 vn Bmvn pyrite and galena veins

NC28 42.3 ~15 vn chpyvn
Coarse chlorite veinlet with 
some pyrite

NC28 43.15 38 vn Bmvn qtz-gal-py vein
NC28 43.3 42 vn Bmvn qtz-gal-py vein

NC28 43.4 40 fol pyfol Disseminated pyrite in foliation
NC28 43.5 26 vn Bmvn gal-py vein

NC28 47.3 32 bnd skrnbnd
silica-actinolite weak skarn 
banding

NC28 45 25 bnd pybnd banding in massive pyrite

NC28 46.1 28 bnd Bmbnd
banding in semi-massive 
sulphide, may reflect S0

NC28 46.9 27 fol fol
Foliation and banding, may 
reflect S0

NC28 71 10 fr fr brittle fractures
NC28 71 30 fr fr brittle fractures
NC28 71 70 fr fr brittle fractures
NC28 74.3 fr fr Fracture 330 61W

NC28 74.45 vn Bmvn

Veinlet of pyrite and trace 
galena with silica halo and 
biotite outer halo 260 36W



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC28 0 1.5 1.5 0.6 40.0 0 0.0
NC28 1.5 2.4 0.9 0.2 22.2 0 0.0
NC28 2.4 3 0.6 0.54 90.0 0 0.0
NC28 3 4.5 1.5 1.28 85.3 0.63 42.0
NC28 4.5 6 1.5 1.34 89.3 0.43 28.7
NC28 6 7.5 1.5 1.27 84.7 0.21 14.0
NC28 7.5 9 1.5 1.31 87.3 0.46 30.7
NC28 9 10.4 1.4 1.01 72.1 0.45 32.1
NC28 10.4 11 0.6 0.5 83.3 0.12 20.0
NC28 11 12 1 0.72 72.0 0 0.0
NC28 12 13.5 1.5 0.71 47.3 0.2 13.3
NC28 13.5 15 1.5 1.31 87.3 0.65 43.3
NC28 15 16.6 1.6 1.39 86.9 0.4 25.0
NC28 16.6 18.1 1.5 1.33 88.7 0.33 22.0
NC28 18.1 19.1 1 0.75 75.0 0 0.0
NC28 19.1 20.6 1.5 0.84 56.0 0.69 46.0
NC28 20.6 22.1 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.42 94.7
NC28 22.1 24.6 2.5 1.01 40.4 0.6 24.0
NC28 24.6 25.1 0.5 0.45 90.0 0.12 24.0
NC28 25.1 26.6 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC28 26.6 28.1 1.5 0.93 62.0 0.68 45.3
NC28 28.1 29.6 1.5 1.41 94.0 1.41 94.0
NC28 29.6 31.1 1.5 1.51 100.7 0.78 52.0
NC28 31.1 32.6 1.5 1.52 101.3 1.27 84.7
NC28 32.6 34.1 1.5 1.49 99.3 1.35 90.0
NC28 34.1 35.6 1.5 1.41 94.0 0.5 33.3
NC28 35.6 37.1 1.5 1.35 90.0 0.6 40.0
NC28 37.1 38.6 1.5 1.53 102.0 0.83 55.3
NC28 38.6 40.1 1.5 1.52 101.3 1.02 68.0
NC28 40.1 41.6 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.44 96.0
NC28 41.6 43.1 1.5 1.51 100.7 1.43 95.3
NC28 43.1 44.6 1.5 1.48 98.7 1.18 78.7
NC28 44.6 46.1 1.5 1.41 94.0 1.27 84.7
NC28 46.1 47.6 1.5 1.52 101.3 1.29 86.0
NC28 47.6 49.1 1.5 1.53 102.0 1.27 84.7
NC28 49.1 50.6 1.5 1.51 100.7 1.35 90.0
NC28 50.6 53.6 3 1.49 49.7 0.93 31.0
NC28 53.6 55.1 1.5 1.37 91.3 1.04 69.3
NC28 55.1 57 1.9 2.2 115.8 2.06 108.4
NC28 57 58.5 1.5 1.6 106.7 0.62 41.3
NC28 58.5 61.5 3 0.36 12.0 0 0.0
NC28 61.5 64.5 3 2.05 68.3 0.52 17.3
NC28 64.5 67.5 3 1.83 61.0 0.62 20.7
NC28 67.5 70.5 3 2.76 92.0 0.1 3.3
NC28 70.5 75 4.5 3.65 81.1 1.24 27.6
NC28 75 78 3 2.7 90.0 0.43 14.3
NC28 78 80.4 2.4 2.46 102.5 0.7 29.2
NC28 80.4 82.5 2.1 1.98 94.3 0.54 25.7

EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



Project Prospect BHID Spl_Id From To Au_ppm Au_R Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200050 34 35 0.44 32 300 500 4900 21800
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200051 35 36 0.12 7 300 160 700 4900
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200052 36 37.2 1.90 110 300 1110 61700 90700
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200053 37.2 37.6 0.05 7 200 1240 600 1100
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200054 37.6 38.7 1.66 53 350 360 11200 46300
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200055 38.7 39.7 0.22 26 300 2060 7000 8200
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200056 39.7 40.7 0.07 7 400 1910 700 1600
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200057 40.7 41.7 0.12 12 300 2960 1400 1500
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200058 41.7 42.4 0.08 7 400 4100 1600 700
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200059 42.4 43 0.62 27 450 2090 5400 4300
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200060 43 43.7 1.14 2.60 49 250 2790 41700 21000
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200061 43.7 44.7 1.30 29 350 3330 16600 6300
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200062 44.7 45.5 0.57 6 300 4040 900 400
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200063 45.5 46.2 0.22 22 150 510 21900 17100
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200064 46.2 47 0.04 7 200 170 3400 1900
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200065 47 48 0.02 4 150 50 900 900
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200066 48 49 0.03 12 200 370 10500 11500
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200067 49 50 0.03 8 250 230 1600 4600
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200068 50 50.9 0.03 7 300 1720 500 5600

TasGold Ltd Drill Assay Data



Drillhole N Project Moina Prospect Name…...Narrawa Creek..….

Sample IDFrom (m) To (m) Likely elements to Assay
Main inter 34 50.9 top 2m is skarn

200050 34 35 gold and base metals
200051 35 36 gold and base metals
200052 36 37.2 gold and base metals
200053 37.2 37.6 gold and base metals
200054 37.6 38.7 gold and base metals
200055 38.7 39.7 gold and base metals
200056 39.7 40.7 gold and base metals
200057 40.7 41.7 gold and base metals
200058 41.7 42.4 gold and base metals
200059 42.4 43 gold and base metals
200060 43 43.7 gold and base metals
200061 43.7 44.7 gold and base metals
200062 44.7 45.5 gold and base metals
200063 45.5 46.2 gold and base metals
200064 46.2 47 gold and base metals
200065 47 48 gold and base metals
200066 48 49 gold and base metals
200067 49 50 gold and base metals
200068 50 50.9 gold and base metals



Total intersection of 16.9m from 34m @  0.53 g/t Au, 24.7g/t Ag, 1.09% Pb, 1.53% Zn and 0.15% Cu
including 5.7m from 34m @ 0.86 g/t Au, 45g/t Ag, 1.74% Pb, 3.42% Zn and 0.09% Cu including 2.7m from 36m @ 1.53g/t Au, 71.5 g/t, 
3.21% Pb, 5.93% Zn and 0.08% Cu OR 1.2m from 36m @ 1.9g/t Au, 110g/t Ag, 6.17% Pb, 9.07% Zn, 0.11% Cu
including 3.8m from 42.4m @ 0.95 g/t Au, 26g/t Ag, 1.71% Pb, 0.94% Zn and 0.26% Cu

Project Prospect BHID Spl_Id From To Au_ppm Au_R Au_RFA Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200050 34 35 0.44 32 300 500 4900 21800
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200051 35 36 0.12 7 300 160 700 4900
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200052 36 37.2 1.90 110 300 1110 61700 90700
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200053 37.2 37.6 0.05 7 200 1240 600 1100
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200054 37.6 38.7 1.66 53 350 360 11200 46300
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200055 38.7 39.7 0.22 26 300 2060 7000 8200
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200056 39.7 40.7 0.07 7 400 1910 700 1600
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200057 40.7 41.7 0.12 12 300 2960 1400 1500
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200058 41.7 42.4 0.08 7 400 4100 1600 700
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200059 42.4 43 0.62 27 450 2090 5400 4300
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200060 43 43.7 1.87 49 250 2790 41700 21000
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200061 43.7 44.7 1.30 29 350 3330 16600 6300
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200062 44.7 45.5 0.57 6 300 4040 900 400
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200063 45.5 46.2 0.22 22 150 510 21900 17100
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200064 46.2 47 0.04 7 200 170 3400 1900
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200065 47 48 0.02 4 150 50 900 900
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200066 48 49 0.03 12 200 370 10500 11500
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200067 49 50 0.03 8 250 230 1600 4600
Moina Narrawa Ck NC28 200068 50 50.9 0.03 7 300 1720 500 5600



Intervals Au Ag Cu Pb Zn Intervals Au Ag Cu Pb Zn
1 0.44 32 500 4900 21800 1 0.44 32 500 4900 21800
1 0.12 7 160 700 4900 1 0.12 7 160 700 4900

1.2 2.28 132 1332 74040 108840 1.2 2.28 132 1332 74040 108840
0.4 0.02 2.8 496 240 440 0.4 0.02 2.8 496 240 440
1.1 1.826 58.3 396 12320 50930 1.1 1.826 58.3 396 12320 50930

1 0.22 26 2060 7000 8200 1 0.22 26 2060 7000 8200
1 0.07 7 1910 700 1600 5.7 4.906 258.1 4944 99200 195110
1 0.12 12 2960 1400 1500 0.86 45.28 867.37 17403.51 34229.82

0.7 0.056 4.9 2870 1120 490
0.6 0.372 16.2 1254 3240 2580 0.6 0.372 16.2 1254 3240 2580
0.7 1.309 34.3 1953 29190 14700 0.7 1.309 34.3 1953 29190 14700

1 1.3 29 3330 16600 6300 1 1.3 29 3330 16600 6300
0.8 0.456 4.8 3232 720 320 0.8 0.456 4.8 3232 720 320
0.7 0.154 15.4 357 15330 11970 0.7 0.154 15.4 357 15330 11970
0.8 0.032 5.6 136 2720 1520 3.8 3.591 99.7 10126 65080 35870

1 0.02 4 50 900 900 0.95 26.24 2664.74 17126.32 9439.47
1 0.03 12 370 10500 11500 3.8m from 42.4m @ 0.95 g/t Au, 26g/t Ag,
1 0.03 8 230 1600 4600  1.71% Pb, 0.94% Zn and 0.26% Cu

0.9 0.027 6.3 1548 450 5040
16.9 8.882 417.6 25144 183670 258130

0.53 24.71 1487.81 10868.05 15273.96
16.9m from 34m @  0.53 g/t Au, 24.7g/t Ag, 1.09% Pb, 1.53% Zn and 0.15% Cu



Intervals Au Ag Cu Pb Zn

1.2 2.28 132 1332 74040 108840
0.4 0.02 2.8 496 240 440
1.1 1.826 58.3 396 12320 50930
2.7 4.126 193.1 2224 86600 160210

1.53 46.80 11.52 38.94 1.85
5.7m from 34m @ 0.86 g/t Au, 45g/t Ag, 1.74% Pb, 3.42% Zn and 0.09% Cu 
including 2.7m from 36m @ 1.53g/t Au, 71.5 g/t, 3.21% Pb, 5.93% Zn and 0.08% Cu



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Gowrie HOLE NO: NC 29 DRILL TYPE: Diamond RC
PROSPECT: DATE COMMENCED: DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: DATE COMPLETED: LOGGED BY: N Allen and J McDougall
EASTING TOTAL DEPTH (M): DATE: 5/10/2005
NORTHING AZIMUTH: OXIDATION BOCO: 10.1
COLLAR RL: DIP: BOPO: 22.8

Drill Rods (m) Comments
From To Drill Hole Down Hole Surveys

Casing No surveys taken due to lack of film
HQ 0 79.5
NQ
BQ

Significant Intersections:
Hole_ID From To Length

NC29 42.75 56.6 13.85m 1.91g/t Au, 27g/t Ag, 0.095% Cu, 1.8% Pb, 1.26% Zn 
NC29 42.75 49 6.25m 3.23g/t Au, 46g/t Ag, 0.192% Cu, 3.41% Pb, 2.29% Zn 
NC29 46.5 48 2.5m 5.86g/t Au, 49g/t Ag, 0.176% Cu, 3.56% Pb, 2.26% Zn 

28/09/2005
2/10/2005
79.5
35
-54.5

Narrawa
EL29/2003

5406619
543

425514
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0 4.5 COu FSAND Si M P w m C-W
4.5 5.9 COu FSAND Si QVN W P s m C-1Br
5.9 9.3 COu FSAND S C
9.3 12.1 COu FSAND Si M P w 3Br-A-C

12.1 18 COu SILT HORN SKRN W P s 4Br
18 23.5 COu MSAND M O

23.5 38.7 COu SKRN SKRN P s 3Gr
38.7 39.5 COu SKRN SKRN DSX D 5% D tr P s cpy D 0.5 Br
39.5 40.5 COu SKRN SKRN P s Gr
40.5 41.5 COu SKRN SKRN DSX D/Vn 5 Vn 1 P s 3Gr-C
41.5 43 COu SKRN SKRN P s 3Gr-C

43 48.9 COu SMSX SMSX BI D 35 D 3.5 D 10 Po D 0.5 4Br
48.9 52 COu SKRN SKRN P s Gr-Pk
52 55.6 COu MSAND CALS M O-C

55.6 57.25 COu SMSX D 20 D 2 bi P ? 4Br-R

57.25 61 COu SKRN I D 5 serp P s talc P m Gr-5Br

61 61.55 COu SMSX M D/Vn 17 cpy D tr Gr-5Br
61.55 79.5 COu FSAND P s C-W

EOH

Hole Number
INTERVAL (Ca)CO3 Qtz veinPyrite Sphal GalenaROCK CODES

skarn
fine grained dss py to 10%, py and gal (<2% over 10 cm) in low angle lamination 
skarn

friable grn/blk serpentine skarn sig. alt to plk grn clay (talc?) gry/blk patches of 
weathered sulfide, mostly pyrite
friable grn/blk serpentine skarn sig. alt to plk grn clay (talc?) gry/blk patches of 
weathered sulfide, mostly pyrite
fine orange and cream sandstone

SMS, Fg dark brown (biot?) gmass, abundant dss sulfide, .3-3mm stretched spots in 
a roughly linear array at mod. Core angle @ 44.6 begin vns 

sil (w) f/m sst fine laminations @ low angle to core
sil (s) siltstone, black/dk gry, sharp downhole contact, skarn (w) overprinting hornfels
med sandstone tan and pale green, significant core loss 21-24 m 
sil (s) fine sst pal green biot hornfels skarn crosscutting perp high and low angle 
veinlets with narrow 1-2 cm pink silicate selvedges .

sil (s) grn/pnk skarn with abundant (to 40%) 1-2 mm pink spots (garnet?) no sulfide 
tan calc-silicate overprinting medium sandstone
semi-massive sulphide brn gmass 70-80% (sig. biot?), ds py 20% gal 2% to 10% 
over 10cm same style as uphole smsx but lower basemetal tenor 

sulfide-rich skarn, dss and conc in <1mm fractures mostly 45-90 to core axis

Sericite

sil (w) fine sst
sil (s) fine sst,  qtz vn (m) 
interbedded fine siltstone and sandstone

Other minerals / texture / colour

Full Description

Other general comments:Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip

NC29 10.6 50 S0? lam
laminations, 10 cm from identical 
feature

NC29 18.1 40 S0 con contact, wavy irregular margin

NC29 24 70 Clvg chlfr chloritic 1mm fractures, abundant

NC29 30.6 0 Vn qtzchvn

vn sets  qtx+grn .5mm specks 
(epi,chl?) .5 mm brn specks, with 
wavy pink/gry silicate mineral 
selvedges to 1 cm 

NC29 30.6 80-89 Vn qtzchvn

vn sets  qtx+grn .5mm specks 
(epi,chl?) .5 mm brn specks, with 
wavy pink/gry silicate mineral 
selvedges to 1 cm 

NC29 34.6 50 Vn skrnbnd
Banding, silica+grn,wht,pink,gry 
mineral bands 1-3 mm

NC29 36.9 85 Vn qtzchpyvn Py/Ch/Qtz/Au?
NC29 38.2 30 S0? lam laminations 
NC29 41.4 80 Vn csvn py/chl/tan silicates?
NC29 44.6 45 Vn pyvn msv py, 2-3 cm 
NC29 46.6 25 Sulfide Bands Bmvn py/gal/qtz

NC29 51 0-10 Lam skrnlam
min zonation grn/pnk wvy irregular 
margins

NC29 69.8 45 Jt pyj
1mm dilational fracture, qtz + tr 
sulfide



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC29 0 1.1 1.1 0.8 72.7 0.2 20.9
NC29 1.1 4.5 3.4 1.5 44.1 0.4 12.6
NC29 4.5 6.1 1.6 1.6 100.0 0.7 41.9
NC29 6.1 7.6 1.5 1.39 92.7 0.1 7.3
NC29 7.6 9.1 1.5 1.35 90.0 0.5 32.7
NC29 9.1 10.6 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.0 0.0
NC29 10.6 12.3 1.7 0.89 52.4 0.1 5.9
NC29 12.3 12.7 0.4 0.5 125.0 0.1 25.0
NC29 12.7 12.8 0.1 0.1 100.0 0.0 0.0
NC29 12.8 13.2 0.4 0.15 37.5 0.0 0.0
NC29 13.2 13.6 0.4 0.15 37.5 0.0 0.0
NC29 13.6 16.6 3 0.5 16.7 0.0 0.0
NC29 16.6 18.1 1.5 1.25 83.3 0.1 7.3
NC29 18.1 19.5 1.4 1.25 89.3 0.1 9.3
NC29 19.5 21 1.5 0.28 18.7 0.0 0.0
NC29 21 22.5 1.5 0 0.0 0.0 0.0
NC29 22.5 24 1.5 0.5 33.3 0.4 26.7
NC29 24 25.5 1.5 1.55 103.3 1.6 103.3
NC29 25.5 27 1.5 1.4 93.3 1.2 76.7
NC29 27 28.5 1.5 1.45 96.7 1.3 86.7
NC29 28.5 30 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.4 90.0
NC29 30 31.5 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.2 80.0
NC29 31.5 31.9 0.4 0.5 125.0 0.1 35.0
NC29 31.9 32.1 0.2 0.25 125.0 0.1 60.0
NC29 32.1 33 0.9 0.76 84.4 0.6 66.7
NC29 33 35.2 2.2 2.1 95.5 1.4 63.6
NC29 35.2 36 0.8 0.85 106.3 0.3 33.8
NC29 36 37.5 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.4 93.3
NC29 37.5 39 1.5 1.4 93.3 0.6 38.7
NC29 39 40.5 1.5 1.42 94.7 1.3 85.3
NC29 40.5 42 1.5 1.42 94.7 0.9 57.3
NC29 42 43.5 1.5 1.45 96.7 0.5 35.3
NC29 43.5 45 1.5 1.53 102.0 1.2 78.0
NC29 45 46.5 1.5 1.57 104.7 1.6 104.7
NC29 46.5 48 1.5 1.6 106.7 1.2 82.7
NC29 48 49.5 1.5 1.35 90.0 1.2 78.7
NC29 49.5 51 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.5 100.0
NC29 51 52.4 1.4 1.35 96.4 0.8 53.6
NC29 52.4 54 1.6 1.6 100.0 0.7 43.8
NC29 54 55.5 1.5 1.3 86.7 0.8 55.3
NC29 55.5 58.5 3 2.53 84.3 1.8 60.0
NC29 58.5 60 1.5 1.47 98.0 1.1 73.3
NC29 60 61.5 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.7 49.3
NC29 61.5 63 1.5 1.48 98.7 0.3 20.0
NC29 63 64.5 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.7 49.3
NC29 64.5 66 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.5 35.3
NC29 66 67.5 1.5 1.35 90.0 0.8 54.0
NC29 67.5 69 1.5 1.3 86.7 0.9 58.7
NC29 69 70.5 1.5 1.37 91.3 0.8 56.0
NC29 70.5 71.9 1.4 1.05 75.0 0.4 28.6
NC29 71.9 72.9 1 1.5 150.0 0.6 62.0
NC29 72.9 74.3 1.4 1.55 110.7 0.6 39.3
NC29 74.3 75.8 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.0 63.3
NC29 75.8 77.3 1.5 1.55 103.3 1.1 70.0
NC29 77.3 78.8 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.8 52.0
NC29 78.8 79.5 0.7 0.8 114.3 0.6 90.0
EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



Drillhole Name………NC 29……………………… Project Gowrie Prospect Name:      Narrawa Ck

Sample ID's From and To From (m) To (m) Likely elements to Assay

Summary - 201501-201524 42 63 Au,Pb,Zn,Cu



Project Prospect BHID Spl_Id From To Au_ppm Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201501 42 42.75 -0.01 2 200 60 1800 1600
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201502 42.75 43.75 0.16 26 200 730 16200 14300
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201503 43.75 44.6 1.40 58 300 1570 79700 64200
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201504 44.6 45.1 0.62 35 350 1720 22500 14600
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201505 45.1 46 3.27 54 150 3800 13400 6000
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201506 46 46.5 1.87 50 200 2500 33600 9800
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201524 46.5 47 10.03 70 150 2550 54300 16600
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201507 47 48 5.75 36 150 2260 13800 6900
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201508 48 49 3.89 51 150 870 48000 41300
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201509 49 50 0.20 2 200 30 500 1300
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201510 50 51 0.09 -1 -50 -10 200 300
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201511 51 52 0.17 -1 100 -10 -100 200
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201512 52 53 1.57 1.5 200 110 100 650
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201513 53 54 2.52 4 250 20 100 500
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201514 54 55 0.86 4 150 20 200 400
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201515 55 55.6 0.71 2 200 80 200 300
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201516 55.6 56.6 0.50 71 250 880 35800 28200
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201517 56.6 57.1 0.07 8 600 580 700 8500
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201518 57.1 58 0.04 5 300 1570 1400 1600
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201519 58 59 0.02 2 350 180 600 1100
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201520 59 60 0.01 2 350 20 400 700
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201521 60 61 0.02 2 150 20 400 600
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201522 61 62 0.00 1 700 1460 100 600
Gowrie Narrawa Ck NC 29 201523 62 63 -0.01 -1 350 230 100 200

TasGold Ltd Drill Assay Data



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Gowrie HOLE NO: NC 30 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: DATE COMMENCED: DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: DATE COMPLETED: LOGGED BY: N Allen
EASTING TOTAL DEPTH (M): DATE:
NORTHING AZIMUTH: OXIDATION BOCO: 6
COLLAR RL: DIP: BOPO: 18

Drill Rods (m) Comments: Core samples from 0 to 85m were errantly dumped out of the back of the crawler into a pile. 
From To Reconstruction of the core into basic lithologies based on a rough core log has given a rough location  

Casing of said lithologies for sampling (to the nearest several meters) 
HQ 0 97.5
NQ
BQ

Significant Intervals:
No significant Results

10/ /2005

2-Oct-05
14-Oct-05
97.5
35
-70

Narrawa
EL29/2003

5406619
543

425514
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0 7.8 COu FSAND I He D 2 W
7.8 13.4 COu FSAND W p s A

13.4 18.9 COu CALS M D 0.2 O

18.9 22.8 COu SKRN SKRN D 2 Gr
22.8 37.2 COu SKARN SKRN  R
25.2 26.8 COu FALT

37.2 67 COu SKRN SKRN D 0.5 R-A

incl 
37.9 42.3 COu SKRN SKRN GRSN Vn Vn Vn Vn m Fl Vn 0.5

67 77.6 COu SKRN SKRN W D 3 Gr

77.6 82.2 COu CALS CALS W Br
82.2 97.5 COu FSAND A
EOH

Silica

Hole Number
INTERVAL (Ca)CO3 Qtz veinPyrite Sphal GalenaROCK CODES

orange brn mgss, calc silicate alteratioin overpriniting grey siliceous alteration as above (13.4-18.9 
meters) 
grey sil (s) fgss weak dissem py

green (pyroxene rich?) sil (s) skarn py locally > 5% over 30 cm. py concentrated in veinlets to 1 cm at 
45+ (high angle to lca)
red/pink sil (s) fgss, red color may be due to hematitic silica or abundant fine grained garnet

red/pink sil (s) fgss, red color may be due to hematitic silica or abundant fine grained garnet, tr dss py
abundant veins, 45-90 degress to lca, veins to 3cm thickness, several contain yellow/green waxy 
phyllosilicates 60% , euhedral quartz 25% ,  euhedral (mostly cubic, rarely dodecahedral) pyrite 15%  
and rare 1-2mm purple spots (fluorite?). Several other < 5 mm veinlets contain galena and pyrite.  
pale grn mgss sil (w/m) py 3% ds to 15% over 10 cm, 10% over 1 m (87-88m)  py is also conc in 1-2mm 
fractures (joints?) 

Badly Broken ground (Fault?)

Sericite

oxidised/ leached white mgss, hem stained, some grey colour 
grey fgss sil (s) 
orange brn weathered (and altered) calc sil g-mass enclosing grey siliceous zones with wavy irregular 
margins

Other minerals / texture / colour

Full Description

Other general comments:Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors
Chlorite



Drill Hole Down Hole Surveys
BHID Depth Azm Dip
NC 30 34.5 35 69
NC 30 64.5 37 69
NC 30 94.5 37 68.5



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip
NC 30 19 50 vn pyvn Py
NC 30 19 90 fr pyfr Py-clvg?
NC 30 19.2 60 vn pyvn Py
NC 30 21.25 80 vn csvn calc-si/qtz
NC 30 22.9 70 vn grvn qtz,chl,ser?,kaol?
NC 30 32 85 clvg clvg
NC 30 38.1 65 vn qvn Qtz,ser,chl
NC 30 38.8 50 vn csvn Qtz, py, calc si, chl
NC 30 40.3 50 vn Bmvn gal,py,qtz
NC 30 40.3 30 vn Bmvn gal,py qtz
NC 30 41.3 70 vn csvn Qtz, py, calc si, chl
NC 30 42.3 75 vn csvn qtz, py, tan cal sil, phylosilicate?
NC 30 53 85 vn csvn Qtz, py, calc si, chl
NC 30 61.3 80 vn csvn Qtz, calc si
NC 30 63.1 70 vn Bmvn Gal, qtz, calc si
NC 30 65.5 60 vn qchpyvn qtz,chl,py
NC 30 69.6 70 vn qvn milky qtz, offset
NC 30 74.5 60 vn csvn qtz,chl,calc si
NC 30 86.7 50 vn silserpvn phyllosilicates/ ser-serp
NC 30 92 70 vn csvn qtz, chl, calc sil (garnet selvedge) 
NC 30 42.3 75 vn vn 295 45
NC 30 42.35 45 vn pyvn py 240 35
NC 30 91.7 65 clvg clvg 63 25
NC 30 91.9 70 vn csvn qtz,chl, calc si 85 55
NC 30 85.5 35 lam cslam calc si+py 1mm 235 50



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC30 0 3 3 1.65 55 0.37 12
NC30 3 4.8 1.8 1.55 86 0.46 26
NC30 4.8 6.3 1.5 1.35 90 0.63 42
NC30 6.3 7.8 1.5 1.3 87 0.52 35
NC30 7.8 9.3 1.5 1.45 97 0.39 26
NC30 9.3 10.2 0.9 0.95 106 0.39 43
NC30 10.2 10.8 0.6 0.75 125 0.22 37
NC30 10.8 11.3 0.5 0.6 120 0 0
NC30 11.3 12.6 1.3 1.3 100 0.45 35
NC30 12.6 13.8 1.2 1.25 104 0.58 48
NC30 13.8 14.3 0.5 0.5 100 0 0
NC30 14.3 15.8 1.5 1.5 100 0.9 60
NC30 15.8 16.8 1 0.95 95 0.38 38
NC30 16.8 17.4 0.6 0.7 117 0.15 25
NC30 17.4 18.8 1.4 1.4 100 0.7 50
NC30 18.8 19.8 1 1 100 1.96 196
Geotech abandoned after 19.8 meters due to dropped core (1-85m) Core recovery and RQD similar 
to other holes drilled from the same pad (NC 28,NC 29)

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



Project Prospect BHID Spl_Id From To Au_ppm Au_R Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200401 12.8 14.8 <0.01 1 50 110 0.02 0.03
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200402 14.8 16.8 <0.01 2 100 80 0.01 0.02
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200403 16.8 18.8 <0.01 1 50 60 0.01 0.02
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200404 18.8 20.8 <0.01 1 50 200 0.01 0.05
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200405 20.8 22.8 <0.01 3 100 140 0.05 0.12
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200406 22.8 25 <0.01 1 50 70 0.02 0.04
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200407 38 40 <0.01 3 50 120 0.06 0.04
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200408 40 42 <0.01 5 100 380 0.14 0.25
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200409c 76 79 <0.01 <0.01 1 250 140 0.02 0.03
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200411c 79 83 <0.01 1 100 70 0.01 0.02
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200413 83 87 <0.01 <1 150 30 0.01 0.01
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200414 87 91 <0.01 1 150 60 0.02 0.02
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200415 91 95 <0.01 1 150 60 0.01 0.01
Gowrie Narrawa NC 30 200416 95 97.5 <0.01 <1 100 80 <0.01 0.01

TasGold Ltd Drill Assay Data



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Gowrie HOLE NO: NC 31 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: DATE COMMENCED: DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: DATE COMPLETED: LOGGED BY: N Allen
EASTING TOTAL DEPTH (M): DATE:
NORTHING AZIMUTH: OXIDATION BOCO: 28
COLLAR RL: DIP: BOPO:

Drill Rods (m) Comments NC 31 encountered broken and weathered ground for the entire length of hole, with poor core recoveries
From To throughout, especially at 19.2-28m depth.

Casing
HQ 0 28 No camera surveys were conducted due to short nature of hole
NQ
BQ

Significant Results:
No significant results

15/10/2005

13/10/2005
15/10/2005
28
35
-45

Narrawa
EL 29/2003

5406615 N
545

425538 E
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0 4.4 Cou FSAND HORN Si W P w S A
4.4 7.4 Cou FSAND CALS M M W-Br

7.4 10.4 Cou MSAND SKRN I W Gr-O-Br

10.4 16.4 Cou FSAND M-S M A-W
16.4 22.2 Cou FSAND SKRN CALS M-S W Br

22.2 23.7 Cou CSAND Si M P s S Br
23.7 28 Cou LOSS
EOH

Hole Number
INTERVAL (Ca)CO3 Qtz veinPyrite Sphal GalenaROCK CODES

white/grey fine ss and siltstone, portions of which are laminated (25 
to lca) relict grey/green portions suggest alt. prior to weathering
tan/br fgsswell weathered, green clay may be weathered skarn
rubbly pieces of coarse sandstone, strongly silicified OR a phen-rich 
(30-40%)1-3mm qtz-felds porphry in brn orange sil matrix
3m core loss and several 3-5 cm fragments of red jasper

greenish/orange/brown/black mgss, poorly sorted, friable, 
weathered. From 8.7-10.2 core appears gossanous, black (goethite), 
red orange (hematite). Completely oxidized, no visible sulfides. Minor
boxwork. 1-2mm chlorite veining in fractures. Protolith may be green 
skarn

Other minerals / texture / colour

Full Description

Other general comments:Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors1
Sericite

Grey sil (w) biotite altered? And hornfelsed fine grained siltsone and 
sandstone, highly fractured
White and tan leached and bleached fine grained sandstone



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip

NC 31 5.2 70 vn qvn
Qtz only, other minerals 
weathered out

NC 31 16.1 25 lam lam grey siltstone lam



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC31 0 2.7 2.7 0.6 22.2 0.14 5.2
NC31 2.7 4.2 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.11 7.3
NC31 4.2 5.7 1.5 1.4 93.3 0.13 8.7
NC31 5.7 7.2 1.5 0.6 40.0 0 0.0
NC31 7.2 8.7 1.5 1.3 86.7 0.37 24.7
NC31 8.7 10.2 1.5 1 66.7 0 0.0
NC31 10.2 11.7 1.5 0.9 60.0 0 0.0
NC31 11.7 13.2 1.5 1.5 100.0 0 0.0
NC31 13.2 14.7 1.5 0.7 46.7 0.13 8.7
NC31 14.7 16.2 1.5 0.8 53.3 0 0.0
NC31 16.2 17.7 1.5 0.6 40.0 0 0.0
NC31 17.7 19.2 1.5 0.8 53.3 0 0.0
NC31 19.2 20.7 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC31 20.7 22.2 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC31 22.2 23.7 1.5 1 66.7 0 0.0
NC31 23.7 25.2 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC31 25.2 26.7 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC31 26.7 28 1.3 0.1 7.7 0 0.0
EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Gowrie HOLE NO: NC 32 DRILL TYPE: DDH
PROSPECT: DATE COMMENCED: DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: DATE COMPLETED: LOGGED BY: J McDougall and N Allen
EASTING TOTAL DEPTH (M): DATE: 26-10-2005
NORTHING AZIMUTH: OXIDATION BOCO: 31.5
COLLAR RL: DIP: BOPO: 39

Drill Rods (m) Comments
From To

Casing
HQ 0 54
NQ
BQ

Significant Intervals:
Hole_ID From To Length
NC32 31.5 41.7 10.2m 1.59% Pb, 1.44% Zn, 25 g/t Ag, 0.05g/t Au
NC32 33 39 6m 2.5% Pb, 1.97% Zn, 34 g/t Ag, 0.07g/t Au

-55

Narawa Ck
29/2003

5406615
545

425538

15-10-2005
25-10-2005
54
35
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1 6.7 COu FSAND HORN Si W M 1-5A

6.7 9.2 COu MSAND CALS Si S W 1Br
9.2 9.5 COu FSAND Si CALS M M C-1Gr Silica (w) altered fine sandstone with clots of weathered out 'low relief' pale green alteration and weak tan calc-silicate veining
9.5 10.9 COu SILT SKRN W-M W C-3Gr Cream and medium green siltstone, actinolite? veined, trace limonitic veinlets

10.9 12 COu SILT S M Gr-O Intensely weathered limonitic skarn? clay veinlets (w) and significant core loss

12 13.5 COu SILT SKRN S W C-3Gr
13.5 16.5 COu LOSS
16.5 17.4 COu SILT SKRN W-M C-3Gr Intensely weathered green and cream (siltstone?) skarn (s), cream weathered alteration occurs as spots with a fine green matrix
17.4 17.6 COu FSAND SKRN Si W M C Moderately weathered cream fine sandstone skarn (s), cream weathered alteration occurs as spots with a fine green matrix

17.6 21 COu MSAND SKRN W M-S C
21 25.5 COu LOSS

25.5 27 COu FSAND Si Tr S C Strongly silicified (pervasive) and broken (rubble) wavy laminated siltstone to 1mm with fine sandy interbeds
27 28 COu SKRN Si SKRN S Gr-C-Br
28 32.55 COu SKRN SKRN Si W S 3Gr-A

32.55 39 COu SiSX SiSX Tr D-Vn 7 D 3 D 2 M 2A
39 40.5 COu SiSX SiSX D 25 D 0.5 D 0.5 M-S W

40.5 40.9 COu SMSX SMSX D 10 D 8 D-Vn 8 S 3A Friable semi-massive sulphide disseminated in granule sst and med sst, poor recovery
40.9 41.7 COu MSAND SiSX D 4 D-Vn 0.5 D 0.5 M-S 3A
40.9 43.5 COu DiSSSxVn m D-Vn 10 D-Vn 2 P m pink/red/wht skarn? Extremely fractured- sulfides as dss, 1-5 m vnlts and fracture fill mineralogic banding @ low angle to LCA
43.5 46.3 Cou SSSF ? m/i

46.3 48 Cou SSSF SKRN i

48 50 Cou SSSF ? m/i

50 50.8 Cou CALS CALS m P m

50.8 54 Cou SKARN SKRN P m

52.9 53.3 Cou SKARN SKRN P m

EOH 54

Other minerals / texture / colour

Full Description

Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptorsHole Number
INTERVAL (Ca)CO3 Qtz veinPyrite Sphal GalenaROCK CODES Sericite

Hornfelsed grey and dark grey spotted massive very fine sandstone, limoninitic fractures and veins? To 0.5cm wide (w) at high and moderate 
angle to LCA, silica veining (w) and talc or similar after slickensided probable serpentinous shear (6.5-6.7m) the shear and associated 
weathered fractures on the same orientation may define the change in lithology, however core is too broken to be certain, trace actinolite skarn 
from 5.3-6.3m

40 Cm interval of coarser ss in green skarn, low angle to LCA uphole
green skarn, mostly fgss, 10% pink spots to 2 mm (garnet?) Note: Brick red mineral in .05-2 mm fractures and veinlets, Hg-bearing?
wht-tan sil (m) mottled/some grn fgss no visible sulfide
major core loss, 1-2 cm fragments of sil (m/s) fgss
green/brn clay intensely weathered  (after grn skarn?) baby poop, no visible sulfide
wht/grn weathered 1-3 cm nugs and coarse sandstone, poorly sorted, probably a result of drilling broken ground 

Very fine sandstone, commonly rubbly, sil(w) pervasive and clots of green weathered out material (weak skarn?) that may be areas of 
bioturbation ie: tubiculour sandstone
Core loss, washed sand recovered that has fallen in after rods drawn back

p g y ggy py g g y g
sphalerite, 10% pyrite over 10cm intervals (true thickness ~5cm), bedding sub-parallel veins in interbedded finely laminated mudstone-
siltstone and fine sandstone beds to 2cm 

sil(s) medium sandstone with dissem and vein sulphide, poor recovery

Abundant disseminated pyrite, near massive in part, sil(s) possibly replacing a med sst, qtz veining (m)

g y g p y g ( ) g
fractures possibly after iron rich "pyroxene skarn" veins, tan calc-silicate veins (m) and possible greisen like veins or bands of weathered 
biotite? (brown soft sectile mineral) and light green clay

Strongly weathered green and cream (siltstone?) skarn (s), cream weathered alteration occurs as spots with a fine green matrix, chlorite 
veins(w)
core loss

Rubbly green silicified (s) pervasive skarn with trace biotised chips (poor recovery)
Med  green-grey sil(m) skarn with tan calc-silicate spotting and trace haematite-silica on fractures



Drill Hole Down Hole Surveys
BHID Depth Azm Dip
NC32 0 35 -55
NC32 54 29.5 -54



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip
NC32 3 15 fr fr Limonitic fractures

NC32 3 45 fr fr
Limonitic fractures (likely narrow 
veins)

NC32 8 50 fr fr Limonitic fractures
NC32 12.7 40 vn chvn Chloritic Veins

NC32 17.8 85 vn skrnvn
skarn' vein, green clay and tan calc 
silicate selvedge

NC32 35 21 vn Bmvn sphal veinlets
NC32 36 25 bnd smsxbnd bands of sulphide
NC32 36.05 25 s0 s0 sandstone interbeds
NC32 39.1 70 vn qvn milky qtz vein (4cm)
NC32 39.2 40 bnd pybnd pyrite banding in SMSX
NC32 41.5 45 vn Bmvn chalcopyrite vein
NC32 41.5 80 vn Bmvn chalcopyrite vein



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC32 0 3 3 0.9 30.0 0 0.0
NC32 3 4.5 1.5 1.35 90.0 0.26 17.3
NC32 4.5 6 1.5 1.32 88.0 0.1 6.7
NC32 6 7.5 1.5 1.46 97.3 0.1 6.7
NC32 7.5 9 1.5 1.37 91.3 0.37 24.7
NC32 9 10.5 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.25 16.7
NC32 10.5 12 1.5 0.72 48.0 0 0.0
NC32 12 13.5 1.5 0.63 42.0 0.21 14.0
NC32 13.5 15 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC32 15 16.5 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC32 16.5 18 1.5 1.51 100.7 0 0.0
NC32 18 19.5 1.5 0.6 40.0 0 0.0
NC32 19.5 21 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC32 21 22.5 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC32 22.5 24 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC32 24 25.5 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC32 25.5 27 1.5 0.12 8.0 0 0.0
NC32 27 31.5 4.5 1.5 33.3 0 0.0
NC32 31.5 33 1.5 0.65 43.3 0 0.0
NC32 33 34.5 1.5 1.11 74.0 0.2 13.3
NC32 34.5 36 1.5 1.44 96.0 0.29 19.3
NC32 36 37.5 1.5 0.88 58.7 0 0.0
NC32 37.5 39 1.5 0.45 30.0 0 0.0
NC32 39 40.5 1.5 0.79 52.7 0 0.0
NC32 40.5 40.9 0.4 0.25 62.5 0 0.0
NC32 40.9 41.7 0.8 0.8 100.0 0.12 15.0
NC32 41.7 42 0.3 0.3 100.0 0 0.0
NC32 42 43.5 1.5 0.5 33.3 0.13 8.7
NC32 43.5 45 1.5 0.2 13.3 0 0.0
NC32 45 46.5 1.5 0.3 20.0 0 0.0
NC32 46.5 48 1.5 0.7 46.7 0 0.0
NC32 48 49.5 1.5 0.3 20.0 0 0.0
NC32 49.5 51 1.5 1.1 73.3 0.19 12.7
NC32 51 52.5 1.5 1.3 86.7 0.48 32.0
NC32 52.5 54 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.15 76.7
EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



Spl_Id From To Interval Au_ppm Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm
200448 30.5 31.5 1 -0.01 2 100 10 0.02 0.06
200449 31.5 32.5 1 -0.01 2 350 10 0.02 0.06
200450 32.5 33 0.5 0.06 13 1500 920 0.82 2.03
200451 33 34 1 0.04 22 300 370 1.77 2.10
200452 34 35 1 0.05 13 350 750 1.22 1.11
200453 35 36 1 0.05 40 150 1090 3.92 3.29
200454 36 37 1 0.17 21 150 450 1.44 2.01
200455 37 38 1 0.05 82 200 390 5.61 1.09
200456 38 39 1 0.06 24 150 580 1.03 2.24
200457 39 40 1 -0.01 5 400 1770 0.11 0.05
200458 40 40.5 0.5 -0.01 3 300 1320 0.03 0.28
200459 40.5 41 0.5 0.09 66 250 1670 1.23 2.14
200460 41 41.7 0.7 -0.01 3 550 880 0.11 0.84

Hole_ID Interval From (m) Au_ppm Ag_ppm Cu_% Pb_% Zn_%
NC32 10.2m 31.5 0.05 25 0.08 1.59 1.44
incl 6m 33 0.07 34.00 0.06 2.50 1.97

34 0.06
10.2m @ 0.05 ppm Au, 25 ppm Ag, 0.08% Cu, 1.59% Pb and 1.44% Zn from 31.5m.  
Incl. 6m @ 0.07 ppm Au, 34 ppm Ag, 0.06 ppm Cu, 2.5% Pb and 1.97% Zn from 33m.
Requisition # 86



contributing Au_ppm Ag_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm

0.03 6.5 460 0.41 1.02
0.04 22.0 370 1.77 2.10
0.05 13.0 750 1.22 1.11
0.05 40.0 1090 3.92 3.29
0.17 21.0 450 1.44 2.01
0.05 82.0 390 5.61 1.09
0.06 24.0 580 1.03 2.24
0.00 5.0 1770 0.11 0.05
0.00 1.5 660 0.02 0.14
0.05 33.0 835 0.62 1.07
0.00 2.1 616 0.08 0.59

Interval 0.50 250 7971 16.22 14.70
10.2 0.05 24.52 781.47 1.59 1.44

0.04 22.0 370 1.77 2.10
0.05 13.0 750 1.22 1.11
0.05 40.0 1090 3.92 3.29
0.17 21.0 450 1.44 2.01
0.05 82.0 390 5.61 1.09
0.06 24.0 580 1.03 2.24

0.42 202 3630 14.99 11.84
6 0.07 33.666667 605 2.4983333 1.9733333



Project Prospect BHID Spl_Id From To Au_ppm Au_R Au_RFA Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200448 30.5 31.5 -0.01 2 100 10 0.02 0.06
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200449 31.5 32.5 -0.01 2 350 10 0.02 0.06
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200450 32.5 33 0.06 13 1500 920 0.82 2.03
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200451 33 34 0.04 22 300 370 1.77 2.10
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200452 34 35 0.05 13 350 750 1.22 1.11
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200453 35 36 0.05 40 150 1090 3.92 3.29
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200454 36 37 0.17 21 150 450 1.44 2.01
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200455 37 38 0.05 82 200 390 5.61 1.09
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200456 38 39 0.06 24 150 580 1.03 2.24
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200457 39 40 -0.01 5 400 1770 0.11 0.05
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200458 40 40.5 -0.01 3 300 1320 0.03 0.28
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200459 40.5 41 0.09 66 250 1670 1.23 2.14
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200460 41 41.7 -0.01 3 550 880 0.11 0.84
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200461 41.7 43.5
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200462 43.5 45
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200463 45 46.5
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200464 46.5 48
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200465 48 49.5
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200466 49.5 51
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200467 51 52
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200468 52 53
Moina Narrawa Ck NC32 200469 53 54

TasGold Ltd Drill Assay Data



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Gowrie HOLE NO: NC33 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: Narrawa DATE COMMENCED: 25-10-2005 DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: 0 DATE COMPLETED: 28-10-2005 LOGGED BY: N Allen
EASTING 425573 TOTAL DEPTH (M): 32.90 DATE: 28-10-2005
NORTHING 5406633 AZIMUTH: 215 OXIDATION BOCO: 3.10
COLLAR RL: 536 DIP: -45 BOPO:

Drill Rods (m) Comments : This hole showed no significant mineralization, with a significant intersection immediately below it in NC34 @ -70 degrees
From To

Casing
HQ 0 32.9 Hole designed to:- Test The along strike extension of Higgs Resource to the East
NQ
BQ

Significant Intervals:
No significant results



NC33 Sheet No Other general comments:
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Full Description

0 3.1 Cou FSAND I S W White fgss, sil (w/m) intensely weathered

3.1 7.4 Cou FSAND D 2 S BR1 Tan/Lt Brn/Reddish fgss py to 5%, avg 2%, dss and coating 1-2mm fractures

7.4 7.75 Cou FSAND SKRN D 13 P s S Gr drkgrn/pnk fgss, skarnified, sil (s) 10-15% dss very indurated 

7.75 9.25 Cou LOSS S major core loss, 3-5 cm rubbly leached and bleached fgss

9.25 21.7 Cou FSAND SKRN M S Gr

Green fgss, skarnified, overprinting silica biotite/ mostly intensely weathered and fractured 
(fault zone?), many 1-2mm fractures contain soft chinagraph red mineral (cinnibar?), skarn is
green mostly green (Act-diopside?) rich, garnet poor, portions of core are altered to green 
clay. Talc-chlorite

21.7 23.3 Cou FSAND QxBi P m M A Grey/black fgss, sil/biot altered
13 13.4 Cou FSAND SKRN QxBi D tr P s S Gr/R Laminated altered silica/skarnoid veins overprinting sil/biot 

23.3 25.15 Cou FSAND SKRN D 2 P w W Gr/R
grn/red fgss, skarnoid, sil ( w/m) dss py tr-3%, red ss may be garnet rich, Variable 
silicification to intense over 50 cm

25.15 26 Cou FSAND CALS SKRN P s W Br1
tan fgss, calcsilicate alteration overprinting skarn some relict skarn patches show wavy 
irregular margins alteration style similar to 18-21m 

26 32.9 Cou FSAND SIL D tr P s M A
grey/wht/tan/red fgss, mostly grey, well sorted, sil (s), tr dss py, abundant py on fracture 
surfaces

EOH

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinPyrite Sphal Galena Silica

1
Calc-SilROCK CODES Skarn Other minerals / texture / colour

Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors
Greisen



Drill Hole Down Hole Surveys
Hole_ID Depth Azimuth Dip

NC33 29.9 206 -43.5
NC33 32.9 204 -44



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC33 0 3.1 3.1 1.1 35.5 0.23 7.4
NC33 3.1 4.6 1.5 1.5 100.0 0 0.0
NC33 4.6 6.1 1.5 0.9 60.0 0.15 10.0
NC33 6.1 7.6 1.5 1 66.7 0 0.0
NC33 7.6 9.1 1.5 0.4 26.7 0 0.0
NC33 9.1 10.6 1.5 0.8 53.3 0.57 38.0
NC33 10.6 11 0.4 0.4 100.0 0 0.0
NC33 11 11.8 0.8 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC33 11.8 13 1.2 1.2 100.0 0 0.0
NC33 13 13.4 0.4 0.4 100.0 0 0.0
NC33 13.4 14.1 0.7 0.7 100.0 0.22 31.4
NC33 14.1 15.1 1 1 100.0 0.39 39.0
NC33 15.1 16.6 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.11 74.0
NC33 16.6 18.1 1.5 1.3 86.7 0 0.0
NC33 18.1 19.6 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.9 60.0
NC33 19.6 21.1 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.8 53.3
NC33 21.1 21.5 0.4 0.4 100.0 0.2 50.0
NC33 21.5 22.6 1.1 1.1 100.0 0.26 23.6
NC33 22.6 23.3 0.7 0.7 100.0 0.45 64.3
NC33 23.3 23.9 0.6 0.6 100.0 0.16 26.7
NC33 23.9 24.9 1 1 100.0 0.4 40.0
NC33 24.9 25.6 0.7 0.7 100.0 0.6 85.7
NC33 25.6 26.3 0.7 0.7 100.0 0 0.0
NC33 26.3 27.1 0.8 0.8 100.0 0.63 78.7
NC33 27.1 28.4 1.3 1.3 100.0 0.48 36.9
NC33 28.4 29 0.6 0.6 100.0 0.11 18.3
NC33 29 30.1 1.1 0.95 86.4 0.13 11.8
NC33 30.1 31.6 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.8 53.3
NC33 31.6 32.9 1.3 1.3 100.0 1 76.9

EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



TasGold Ltd
Hole_ID From To Spl_Id Au_ppm

NC33 0 3.1 555401 -0.01
NC33 3.1 4.6 555402 -0.01
NC33 4.6 6.1 555403 -0.01
NC33 6.1 7.6 555404 -0.01
NC33 7.6 9 555405 -0.01
NC33 9 10 555406 -0.01
NC33 10 11 555407 -0.01
NC33 11 12 555408 -0.01
NC33 12 13 555409 -0.01
NC33 13 14 555410 -0.01
NC33 14 15 555411 -0.01
NC33 15 16 555412 -0.01
NC33 16 17 555413 -0.01
NC33 17 18 555414 0.02
NC33 18 19 555415 -0.01
NC33 19 20 555416 -0.01
NC33 20 21 555417 -0.01
NC33 21 22 555418 -0.01

Drill Assay Data



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Gowrie HOLE NO: NC34 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: Narrawa DATE COMMENCED: 29/10/2005 DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: 29/2003 DATE COMPLETED: 8/11/2005 LOGGED BY: John McD and N Allen
EASTING 425573 TOTAL DEPTH (M): 57.1 DATE: 4/11/2005
NORTHING 5406633 AZIMUTH: 215 OXIDATION BOCO: 3.15
COLLAR RL: 536 DIP: -70 BOPO: 7.4

Drill Rods (m) Comments
From To Drill rig appeared to move, check camera surveys

Casing
HQ 0 30.7 Hole designed to:- Test if NC33 overshot the mineralisation ie: if it was drilled over the top of the anticline or above a flat dipping fault
NQ 30.7 57.1
BQ

more structure to follow/required

Significant Intervals:
Hole_ID From To Length
NC34 12.3 13.9 1.6m 1.1g/t Au, 6.9g/t Ag, 0.22% Cu, 0.11% Pb, 0.25% Zn
NC34 13.3 13.9 0.6m 3.2g/t Au



NC34 Sheet No Other general comments: significant variability of grainsize throughout the hole
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Full Description

0.00 3.15 COu MSAND S 4Br-A Strongly weathered brown and grey medium grained sandstone

3.15 7.20 COu FSAND Si GRSN W-M Vn-D 1 P M Vnlt Tr S 2Br-2A
Strongly broken light brown to light grey fine sandstone, sil(m), disseminated and veinlet pyrite locally up to 2% but 1% over the interval, trace 
base metal in biotitic greisen veinlets, very strongly broken from 4.75-6.55 possibly indicating the presence of a brittle fault

7.20 7.40 COu GRANSAND SMSX SKRN Tr D 25 D 6 D 2 W 4Br-4Gr
Dark brown to dark green granule sandstone (granules variable to 4mm), semi massive sulphide and green skarn (s) with spotty pink garnet and 
probable biotisation, pyrite 25%, sphalerite 5-7%, galena 2%

7.40 7.65 COu CSAND SKRN D 6 D 1 W 4A
Weakly foliated dark grey unweathered coarse sandstone, light grey-green skarn (w) alteration, disseminated pyrite 5-6% and 0.5% pyrite as 
veinlets, disseminated sphalerite 1%

7.65 8.00 COu SKARN SKRN Si D 1 S Gr-A-Bl Strongly foliated green-grey skarn, olive and green skarn minerals (m), banded grey blue silica (w), disseminated pyrite 1%

8.00 8.10 COu MSAND SMSX D 25 4A Dark grey semi massive sulphide as 25% disseminated pyrite in probable medium sandstone

8.10 8.30 COu GRANSAND SKRN Si D 6 D 2 D 1 W Gr-A-Br
Dark green brown and grey coarse granule sandstone with strong skarn alteration, weak silica and weak pink spotting (possibly garnet), 
disseminated pyrite 6%, disseminated sphalerite 2%, disseminated galena 2%

8.30 8.40 COu MSAND Vn 0.2 Vn 0.2 4Br Dark brown medium grained sandstone with trace vein galena and pyrite, possible silica-biotite alteration?

8.40 8.55 COu SKRN SKRN Vn 0.2 4Gr-1Br Medium to dark green and olive-tan skarn, probable fine protolith, trace pyrite veins

8.55 8.70 COu GRANSAND Bi 3Br Medium to dark brown biotised granule sandstone with strong chlorite veining on the down hole contact

8.70 10.10 COu PEBSAND Si Vn 0.2 M 1A-1Br
Moderately broken light grey and tan pebbly sandstone (clasts to 15mm), pervasive silica (m) and silica veins(w), green skarn minerals painted 
on fractures, trace pyrite veinlets

10.10 10.70 COu GRANSAND Bi D 0.2 3Br Medium brown biotised coarse and granule sandstone with grains to 4mm, trace disseminated pyrite

10.70 11.00 COu MSAND Si SKRN Vn 1 ? Probable medium sandstone with strong pervasive silica alteration, greisen veinlets to 4mm, 1% pyrite veinlets

11.00 11.30 COu GRANSAND SMSX Bnd 15 Bnd 3.5 Bnd 2.5 4A Dark grey coarse granule sandstone with 15% pyrite 3-4% galena 2-3% sphalerite and trace pyrrhotite as bands and disseminations 

11.30 12.50 COu PEBSAND Bi SMSX Vn-D 2 D 2 Po D 5 4Br
Dark brown biotised pebble-granule sandstone (clasts to 6mm) with coarse sandstone interbeds, disseminated pyrrhotite 5% but up to 25% 
locally towards the end of the interval, disseminated  and vein pyrite 2% but locally up to 10% in veins, disseminated galena (2%)

12.50 12.90 COu SiSX SiSX Si Bnd-D 5 Po D 15 Cpy Sp 1 3Br-1A
Medium brown to light grey/white banded silica sulphide,  silica alteration is moderate to strong, disseminated pyrrhotite 15%, disseminated and 
banded pyrite 5% and chalcopyrite spots (strong disseminations) 

12.90 13.00 COu SMSX SMSX Bnd 30 Cpy D 1 Gold Semi massive sulphide band of 30% pyrite, possibly in a coarse-granule sandstone protolith?

13.00 13.30 COu GRANSAND SiSX Si Bnd-D 5 Po D 15 Cpy Sp 1.5 3Br-1A
Medium brown to light grey/white  granule sandstone with banded silica alteration (moderate to strong), disseminated pyrrhotite 15%, 
disseminated and banded pyrite 5% and chalcopyrite spots (strong disseminations) 

13.30 13.90 COu PEBSAND MSSX Po D 50 Cpy Sp-D 2 Gold-W
Granule sandstone (clasts averaging 3mm) with occasional 5mm pebbles and massive pyrrhotitic matrix (50% sulphide), clots and 
disseminations of chalcopyrite 2%

13.90 14.40 COu SiSX SiSX Bnd-D-Vn 3 Vn Tr Po Bnd-D 3 Cpy Sp 1 3Br Medium brown to light grey banded silica sulphide, disseminated and banded pyrrhotite 3% pyrite 3% (trace veinlets) and spotty chalcopyrite 1

14.40 14.70 COu GRANSAND SMSX D 25 Po D 3 4Br Dark brown granule sandstone and semi massive sulphide consisting of 25% pyrite and 3% pyrrhotite

14.70 15.40 COu GRANSAND Bi SMSX Vn 3 Vn-D 2 Po D 10 4Br Dark brown interbedded fine sandstone and granule sandstone, probably biotised with semi massive sulphide as bands in the pebbly unit

15.40 16.25 COu SKRN SKRN Vn-D 0.2 C-Gr Cream and green skarn with dark green chlorite? Spots possibly replacing lithic or feldspathic clastts, trace disseminated and veinlet pyrite 

16.25 16.60 COu CSAND Bi 4Br Dark brown biotised fine to coarse immature sandstone

16.60 17.70 COu SKRN SKRN Si Gr-Pk-C Green pink and cream actinolite>garnet skarn with weak silica alteration

17.70 20.80 COu SMSX Vn-D 4 Vn-D 0.5 Vn 1 1 Po D 35 Cpy Sp 1.5 M-S Gold-Br
Semi massive sulphide and bands of massive sulphide typically bands are 20-50% pyrrhotite and include weak silica veining with spotty and 
disseminated chalcopyrite to 1.5% and trace chalcopyrite in silica veins, pyrite 4%, galena in veinlets 1% and 0.5% sphalerite

20.80 21.40 COu SKRN SKRN GRSN D 1 Vn 0.1 Po Vn 0.1 Gr-A
Weakly broken green and grey banded skarn with weak-moderate greisen veining including coarse 'remobilised' pyrrhotite and sphalerite or 
wolframite (check), disseminated pyrite to 1%

21.40 21.90 COu CSAND Bi 4Br
Dark brown semi-massive sulphide in coarse sandstone including 10% disseminated pyrite, 3% disseminated galena, 3% disseminated 
sphalerite, trace pyrrhotite in chlorite veinlets at very low angles to LCA

21.90 23.80 COu SKRN SKRN Vn W-M 3Gr-4Br Medium green to dark brown strongly skarn altered fine grained protolith with low angle greisen veins to 1cm

23.80 24.50 COu HORN SILI 1A>3Br
Light grey and dark brown intensely and semi pervasively silica altered rock with weak chloritic greisen veining, 1% pyrite as veinlets and 
disseminations and galena in veins 0.5%, possibly originally a medium samdstone but no clear grain boundaries

24.50 25.35 COu SAND Si Bi D 0.5 3A-4Br
Dark grey and brown fine and coarse sandstone, silicification and biotisation both moderate intensity, occasional un-mineralised coarser beds 
with disseminated pyrite 0.5% over the interval

25.35 27.20 COu SKRN SKRN A-Bl-Br Grey, blue and brown skarn probably dominated by diopside with strong silicification and probable moderate biotisation

27.20 30.70 COu GRANSAND Si GRSN D-Vn 1 Vn 0.1 Vn W 1A-4Br
Light grey and dark brown respectively granule and fine sandstone, silica altration moderate-strong, greisen veining (w), up to 3% disseminated 
and 1% vein pyrite over 10cm with trace vein galens, overall pyrite is <1.5%

30.70 57.10 COu SAND GRSN Si strong pervasively silicified and moderately greisen veined med sandstones (44-48 coarse unit?).

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinPyrite Sphal Galena Silica

1
Calc-SilROCK CODES Skarn Other minerals / texture / colour

Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors
Greisen



Drill Hole Down Hole Surveys
Hole_ID Depth Azimuth Dip

NC34 30 197 69.5
NC34 60 204 69



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip
NC34 7.35 35 s0 s0 Bedding based on coarse grained unit
NC34 10.9 42 vn grvn Greisen veins
NC34 11.3 35 bnd smsxbnd sulphide banding
NC34 14.2 30 bnd smsxbnd silica sulphide banding
NC34 18.4 35 bnd smsxbnd sulphide banding
NC34 19.5 40 bnd smsxbnd sulphide banding
NC34 20.5 58 bnd smsxbnd sulphide banding
NC34 36.8 25 vn grvn greisenous quartz vein
NC34 41 35 vn grvn greisenous quartz vein
NC34 43.9 45 s0? s0 prbable coarse bed
NC34 54.3 15 fr fr clean brittle fracture
NC34 55 15 fr fr clean brittle fracture
NC34 31.5 15 vn csvn 1mm py calc sil? (tan)
NC34 32.7 30 vn csvn vughy open space tan calc sil
NC34 31.9 30 vn qchpyvn qtz-chl-py
NC34 35.9 5 lam pylam pyritic lamination, S0?, unlikely 
NC34 36.8 30 vn qvn 8cm milky qtz vn
NC34 37.9 30 vn grvn qtz-phyllosilicate
NC34 42.0 30 vn qvn 1cm qtz vn
NC34 44.0 40 s0 s0 S0 lam/contact
NC34 45.3 30 vn grvn sph-gal-fluorite greisen vn
NC34 46.9 40 vn Bmvn qtz-py-gal
NC34 47.8 25 vn Bmvn py-gal
NC34 50.3 25 vn grvn orange/grn
NC34 47.3 0 vn grvn greisen vein/fluorite
NC34 52.0 50 vn pyvn py vn
NC34 52.9 50 vn qpyvn qtz py vn
NC34 52.7 30 vn grvn py greisen vn
NC34 50.0 40 vn Bmvn vnlt, qtz,gal,py



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC34 0 2 2 1 50.0 0 0.0
NC34 2 2.8 0.8 0.7 87.5 0 0.0
NC34 2.8 3.5 0.7 0.85 121.4 0.22 31.4
NC34 3.5 4.1 0.6 0.5 83.3 0.12 20.0
NC34 4.1 4.8 0.7 0.8 114.3 0.27 38.6
NC34 4.8 5.7 0.9 0.87 96.7 0.12 13.3
NC34 5.7 5.9 0.2 0.2 100.0 0 0.0
NC34 5.9 6.2 0.3 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC34 6.2 6.5 0.3 0.25 83.3 0 0.0
NC34 6.5 7.2 0.7 0.7 100.0 0.3 42.9
NC34 7.2 8 0.8 0.67 83.8 0.51 63.8
NC34 8 8.9 0.9 0.9 100.0 0.55 61.1
NC34 8.9 9.3 0.4 0.36 90.0 0.1 25.0
NC34 9.3 11 1.7 1.9 111.8 0.77 45.3
NC34 11 12.5 1.5 1.28 85.3 1.18 78.7
NC34 12.5 14 1.5 1.59 106.0 1.59 106.0
NC34 14 15.5 1.5 1.6 106.7 1.25 83.3
NC34 15.5 17 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.18 78.7
NC34 17 20 3 2.97 99.0 2.2 73.3
NC34 20 21.4 1.4 1.5 107.1 1.25 89.3
NC34 21.4 24.5 3.1 2.82 91.0 2.65 85.5
NC34 24.5 25 0.5 0.55 110.0 0.36 72.0
NC34 25 26 1 1.08 108.0 0.79 79.0
NC34 26 26.2 0.2 0.25 125.0 0.11 55.0
NC34 26.2 27.5 1.3 1.2 92.3 1.1 84.6
NC34 27.5 29 1.5 1.37 91.3 1.08 72.0
NC34 29 29.8 0.8 1.13 141.3 0.75 93.7
NC34 29.8 30.5 0.7 0.5 71.4 0.18 25.7
NC34 30.5 34.6 4.1 4.4 107.3 2.1 51.2
NC34 34.6 37.6 3 3 100.0 0.65 21.7
NC34 37.6 40.6 3 3 100.0 1.82 60.7
NC34 40.6 43.6 3 3 100.0 2.44 81.3
NC34 43.6 46.6 3 3 100.0 1.84 61.3
NC34 46.6 49.6 3 3 100.0 2.92 97.3
NC34 49.6 52.6 3 3 100.0 2.28 76.0
NC34 52.6 54.1 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.5 100.0
NC34 54.1 57.1 3 3 100.0 1.5 50.0
EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



TasGold Ltd Drill Assay Data
Hole_ID From To Spl_Id Au_ppm AuR_ppm Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb% Zn%

NC34 5.4 6.4 555301 -0.01
NC34 6.4 7.4 555302 -0.01
NC34 7.4 8.3 555303 -0.01 9 50 370 0.44 1.22
NC34 8.3 9.3 555304 -0.01 5 350 90 0.03 0.19
NC34 9.3 10.3 555305 -0.01 3 200 70 0.07 0.06
NC34 10.3 11.3 555306 -0.01 14 850 220 1.21 0.95
NC34 11.3 12.3 555307 -0.01 10 250 480 0.79 0.76
NC34 12.3 13.3 555308 0.27 9 150 1450 0.15 0.39
NC34 13.3 13.9 555309 3.20 8 200 3410 0.05 0.02
NC34 13.9 14.4 555310 0.09 8 150 940 0.15 0.10
NC34 14.4 15.4 555311 0.43 0.42 12 200 950 0.51 0.53
NC34 15.4 16.2 555312 -0.01 4 250 80 0.30 0.04
NC34 16.2 16.6 555313 0.03 11 150 470 0.89 0.63
NC34 16.6 17.7 555314 -0.01 6 150 80 0.12 0.35
NC34 17.7 18.7 555315 0.76 9 100 1570 0.24 0.29
NC34 18.7 19.7 555316 1.78 12 150 2510 0.12 0.04
NC34 19.7 20.2 555317 0.06 14 150 540 1.09 0.86
NC34 20.2 20.9 555318 0.03 21 150 1360 0.99 0.95
NC34 20.9 21.9 555319 0.33 11 50 370 0.35 0.52
NC34 21.9 22.9 555320 -0.01 2 200 20 0.02 0.02
NC34 22.9 23.9 555321 -0.01
NC34 23.9 25 555322 -0.01
NC34 25 26 555323 -0.01
NC34 26 27 555324 -0.01
NC34 27 28 555325 -0.01
NC34 28 29 555326 0.06
NC34 29 30 555327 -0.01
NC34 30 31 555419 -0.01
NC34 31 33 555420C -0.01
NC34 33 35 555422C -0.01
NC34 35 36 555424 -0.01 3 200 440 0.05 0.04
NC34 36 37 555425 0.08 15 200 140 0.04 0.01
NC34 37 38 555426 -0.01
NC34 38 40 555427C -0.01
NC34 40 42 555429C -0.01
NC34 42 44 555431C -0.01
NC34 44 45 555433 -0.01 11 100 270 0.26 0.77
NC34 45 46 555434 0.06 17 400 370 0.61 0.79
NC34 46 47 555435 -0.01 4 150 320 0.18 0.22
NC34 47 48 555436 0.04 28 300 550 0.69 0.65
NC34 48 50 555437C -0.01
NC34 50 52 555439C -0.01
NC34 52 53 555441 -0.01 3 200 340 0.13 0.08
NC34 53 54 555442 -0.01 3 150 250 0.14 0.06
NC34 54 55 555443 -0.01 2 150 400 0.02 0.03
NC34 55 56 555444 -0.01
NC34 56 57.1 555445 -0.01



Drillhole Name……….NC34……………….. Project Moina Prospect Name…Narrawa…………

Sample ID's From and To From (m) To (m) Likely elements to Assay

555301 + 555302 at 1m intervals 5.4 7.4 Au only

555303 7.4 8.3 Au and base metals

555304 - 555308 at 1m intervals 8.3 13.3 Au and base metals

555309 13.3 13.9 Au and base metals

555310 13.9 14.4 Au and base metals

555311 14.4 15.4 Au and base metals

555312 15.4 16.2 Au and base metals

555313 16.2 16.6 Au and base metals

555314 16.6 17.7 Au and base metals

555315 + 555316 17.7 19.7 Au and base metals

555317 19.7 20.2 Au and base metals

555318 20.2 20.9 Au and base metals

555319 + 555320 20.9 22.9 Au and base metals

555321 22.9 23.9 Au only

555322 23.9 25 Au only

555323 - 555327 25 30 Au only

555419 30 31 Au only

555420 and 555422 at 2m intervals 31 35 Au only comps

555424 + 555425 35 37 Au and base metals

555426 37 44 Au only

555427, 555429 and 555431 at 2m intervals 38 44 Au only comps

555433 - 555436 44 48 Au and base metals

555437 and 555439 at 2m intervals 48 52 Au only comps

555441 - 555443 52 55 Au and base metals

555444 55 56 Au only

555445 56 57.1 Au only



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Gowrie Park HOLE NO: NC 35 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: Narrawa Creek DATE COMMENCED: 9/11/2005 DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: 29/2003 DATE COMPLETED: 11/11/2005 LOGGED BY: Nate Allen
EASTING 425453.3 TOTAL DEPTH (M): 14.1 DATE: 11/11/2005
NORTHING 5406742.5 AZIMUTH: 0 OXIDATION BOCO: 2
COLLAR RL: 522 DIP: 90 BOPO: 6

Drill Rods (m) Comments : Assays confirm Au-rich gossan at surface
From To

Casing
HQ 0 14.1 Hole designed to:- Test Gossanous collar/anchor to NC25
NQ
BQ

Significant Intervals:
Hole_ID From To Length
NC35 0 1 1m 23.8g/t Au, 5g/t Ag
NC35 0 3 3m 10.2g/t Au, 2.7g/t Ag



NC35 Sheet No Other general comments:
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Full Description

0 2 COu FSAND I S 4Br-O-N
fine orange/Brn/Black  sst, limonitic and goethitic gossanous boxwork to 10% over 10 cm 2-3 mm black fracture fill likely goethitie after 
sulfides

2 2.95 COu SKARN SKRN Si M ds 0.5 P M P S S 2Br-A orange/grey -white leached and bleached oxidized skarn Goethite on fractures, no boxwork

2.95 4.3 COu SMSX SMSX W ds tr P S M 2Br-A grn/red skarn, highly indurated and fractured sssf

4.3 4.5 COu FSAND W ds 20 W 2Br-A FGSS (biotised?) soft brown laminated matrix, 20+%py  as 0.5-2mm anhedral aggregates

4.5 6.2 COu SKARN SKRN Si W ds 1 P S P S M 2Br-A Grn/red SSSF skarn

6.2 6.85 COu CALS CALS SKRN ds 1 Pa S Pa S S 2Br-A tan/brn/grn SSSF/SSSM inc. 10 cm mg bed @ 6.75. lt brn Calc-silicate alteration OP skarn

6.85 11.75 COu SKARN SKRN ds tr P S P S W 2Br-A grn/red/wht/Tan skarn shows laminations for 1+m from uphole contact

11.75 12.4 COu CALS CALS SKRN ds tr Pa S Pa S S 2Br-A Tan, soft SSSF, CALS OP Skarn

12.4 12.9 COu SKARN SKRN ds tr P S P S S 2Br-A SKARN

12.9 14.1 COu FSAND Si ds 3 P S M 2Br-A Grey/wht sssf, sil (s) , 3% dendritic py

EOH

ROCK CODES Skarn Other minerals / texture / colour
Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors

Greisen

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinPyrite Sphal Galena Silica

1
Calc-Sil



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip
NC35 4.4 20 lam lam lm in sulfide matrix
NC35 6.75 40 s0 s0 fg/mg ss cntct, somewhat grad.
NC35 5.6 45 vn py vn 2mm py vn/jt?
NC35 7 50 lam lam fine <1mm lm
NC35 13.7 30 fr fr
NC35 13.75 70 fr fr



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC35 0 3.6 3.6 2.7 75.0 0.55 15.3
NC35 3.6 5.1 5.1 1.45 28.4 0.8 15.7
NC35 5.1 6.6 1.5 1.53 102.0 0.95 63.3
NC35 6.6 7.4 0.8 0.8 100.0 0.63 78.7
NC35 7.4 9.6 2.2 2.18 99.1 1.06 48.2
NC35 9.6 11.1 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.13 75.3
NC35 11.1 12.6 1.5 1.46 97.3 0.59 39.3
NC35 12.6 14.1 1.5 0.84 56.0 0.55 36.7
EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



TasGold Ltd Drill Assay Data
Hole_ID From To Spl_Id Au_ppm AuR_ppm Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm

NC35 0 1 555446 23.8 5 100 530 300 200
NC35 1 2 555447 6.16 2 200 250 600 300
NC35 2 3 555448 0.61 1 200 70 -100 200
NC35 3 4 555449 0.18 1 150 60 -100 100
NC35 4 5 555450 0.02 -1 150 30 -100 100
NC35 5 6 555451 -0.01
NC35 6 7 555452 -0.01
NC35 7 8 555453 0.05
NC35 8 9 555454 0.05
NC35 9 10 555455 -0.01
NC35 10 11 555456 -0.01
NC35 11 12 555457 -0.01
NC35 12 13 555458 -0.01
NC35 13 14 555459 -0.01

2m @ 14.98 g/t Au, 3.5 g/t Ag inc 1m @ 23.8 g/t Au, 5 g/t Ag



Drillhole Name……….NC35……….. Project Moina Prospect Name……Narrawa Creek

Sample ID's From and To From (m) To (m) Likely elements to Assay
555446-555450 0 5 Au+ Ag,Pb,Zn,Cu
555446-555459 5 14 Au



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Moina HOLE NO: NC36 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: Narrawa Ck DATE COMMENCED: 12/11/2005 DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: EL 29/2003 DATE COMPLETED: 16/11/2005 LOGGED BY: John McD
EASTING 425496 TOTAL DEPTH (M): 38.8m DATE: 16/11/2005
NORTHING 5406731 AZIMUTH: 142 OXIDATION BOCO: 2.1
COLLAR RL: 516 DIP: -50 BOPO: 20.8

Drill Rods (m) Comments
From To

Casing
HQ 0 38.8 Hole designed to:- Test the metal content of outcropping sulphide in the 666 lode
NQ
BQ

Significant intervals:
Hole_ID From To Length
NC36 30.5 31 0.5m 16.8g/t Au
NC36 1.7 34 32.3m 1.19g/t Au
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Full Description

1.7 2.2 COu GOSSAN FeOx SKRN S O Fine grained gossan with trace muscovite

2.2 2.7 COu GOSSAN Si FeOx S C-O Strongly wethered silecious gossan

2.7 3.35 COu SiSX SiSX SMSX M 1.5 3 3 A Moderatelty weathered silica sulphide, etched out/wasked banded sulphide

3.35 4.75 COu PEBSAND SKRN SMSX W A Semi-massive sulphide bands to 5cm in strong skarn altered interbedded pebbly and coarse sandstone, py 1.5%, gal3%, sphal 3%

4.75 5.1 COu SKRN SKRN 5 4Gr pyroxene skarn with 5% py

5.1 5.2 COu SiSX FeOx A silica-sulphide

5.2 7 COu GRANSAND SKRN HORN Pk-W-Gr Garnet-pyroxene-Silica-Actinolite skarn with trace pyrite

7 7.8 COu SAND/SILT SMSX Gr-Br Interbedded fine grained and granular sandstone, silica-sulphide bearing 20% pyrite and 3% disseminated galena

7.8 10.2 COu FSAND SKRN Gr-Br-Pk Laminated fine grained hornfels with bands of pink and green pyroxene rich skarn

10.2 11.3 COu FSAND HORN Si S Br-W Strongly broken fine grained hornfels
11.3 13.3 COu HORN SKRN S Br-W Strongly broken transitional zone between skarn and calc silicate, fine grained hornfels

13.3 13.5 COu SMSX SKRN P 50 0.2 0.2 cpy D 0.2 C-4A
Cream calc silicate (s) and silica (m) altered medium sandstone, semi massive sulphide bearing 30% disseminated and semi massive pyrite (up 
to 50% pyrite as MSSX over 15cm), trace chalco, galena and sphalerite

13.5 20.8 COu SMSX CALS Si G-P Green and purple, hard, dark garnet>pyroxene skarn with trace tan calc silicate veining

20.8 29.75 COu HORN SKRN 4Gr

Dark green medium grained sandstone with silica-k felds spotty alteration and overprinted by garnet>pyroxene>actinolite skarn with occasional 
spotty k-spar and chlorite or serpentinite veins, silica and feldspar alteration increases from 25.6 with dark green spotty alteration of a medium 
grained unit

29.75 38.8 COu SKRN SMSX P 20 po P 50 3Br
MSSX with 50% po and including up to 20% pyrite in a strong green actinolite>garnet skarn altered unit, bands deeper in the intersection make 
up 15% of the rock as sulphide with po dominant and trace disseminated haematite

EOH

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinPyrite Sphal Galena Silica

1
Calc-SilROCK CODES Skarn Other minerals / texture / colour

Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors
Greisen



Drill Hole Down Hole Surveys
Hole_ID Depth Azimuth Dip

NC36 0 142 -50
NC36 18 149.5 -50.5



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip
NC36 1.9 10 fol fol weathered foliation
NC36 3.5 25 vn pyvn 0.5cm pyrite vein

NC36 3.8 30 bnd SMSXbnd
SMSX band in interbed of pebbly 
sandstone (possible s0)

NC36 5.7 30 vn SiSXvn weathered SiSX vein 
NC36 7.4 40 bnd SMSXbnd SMSX band (possible s0)
NC36 7.5 40 bnd SiSXbnd SiSX band

NC36 8.4 38 lam sillam silicified laminations (possible s0)
NC36 15.1 3 ft ft polished fault
NC36 28 30 vn chvn chlorite vein 0.2cm



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC36 0 1.7 1.7 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC36 1.7 2.1 0.4 0.4 100.0 0 0.0
NC36 2.1 2.9 0.8 0.9 112.5 0.16 20.0
NC36 2.9 3.2 0.3 0.26 86.7 0.26 86.7
NC36 3.2 4.7 1.5 1.33 88.7 1.08 72.0
NC36 4.7 8.8 4.1 3.9 95.1 2.8 68.3
NC36 8.8 10.3 1.5 1.24 82.7 0.59 39.3
NC36 10.3 11.3 1 1.05 105.0 0 0.0
NC36 11.3 11.8 0.5 0.48 96.0 0.17 34.0
NC36 11.8 13.3 1.5 1.52 101.3 0.35 23.3
NC36 13.3 14.5 1.2 1.2 100.0 0.4 33.3
NC36 14.5 14.8 0.3 0.29 96.7 0 0.0
NC36 14.8 16.8 2 1.65 82.5 0.7 35.0
NC36 16.8 17.8 1 0.8 80.0 0 0.0
NC36 17.8 20.8 3 2.98 99.3 0.33 11.0
NC36 20.8 23.8 3 2.95 98.3 2.34 78.0
NC36 23.8 26.8 3 2.9 96.7 1.57 52.3
NC36 26.8 28.3 1.5 1.51 100.7 0.92 61.3
NC36 28.3 29.8 1.5 1.41 94.0 0.72 48.0
NC36 29.8 32.8 3 2.93 97.7 1.7 56.7
NC36 32.8 35.8 3 2.94 98.0 1.5 50.0
NC36 35.8 38.8 3 2.98 99.3 2.25 75.0
EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



TasGold Ltd Drill Assay Data
Hole_ID From To Spl_Id Au_ppm AuR_ppm Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm

NC36 1.7 2.1 555335 0.27 9 100 270 0.36 0.03
NC36 2.1 3 555336 0.48 13 50 410 0.18 0.15
NC36 3 4 555337 2.70 2.48 11 -50 690 0.86 1.34
NC36 4 5 555338 2.19 6 -50 500 0.16 0.40
NC36 5 6 555339 0.53 2 -50 140 0.03 0.03
NC36 6 7 555340 0.55 3 -50 440 0.15 0.21
NC36 7 8 555341 1.04 19 50 480 0.74 0.73
NC36 8 9 555342 0.40 2 -50 90 0.03 0.07
NC36 9 10 555343 -0.01
NC36 10 11 555344 -0.01
NC36 11 12 555345 -0.01
NC36 12 13 555346 0.06
NC36 13 14 555347 0.25
NC36 14 15 555348 0.61
NC36 15 16 555349 2.41 4 100 210 0.17 0.13
NC36 16 17 555350 3.32 2 250 270 0.01 0.06
NC36 17 18 555351 0.27 0.21 2 -50 280 0.01 0.03
NC36 18 19 555352 2.26 3 50 830 -0.01 0.04
NC36 19 20 555353 5.10 2 -50 1210 -0.01 0.80
NC36 20 21 555354 0.95 3 -50 540 0.01 0.16
NC36 21 22 555355 0.21 2 200 50 -0.01 0.27
NC36 22 23 555356 0.12
NC36 23 24 555357 0.26
NC36 24 25 555358 0.22
NC36 25 26 555359 0.06
NC36 26 27 555360 0.05
NC36 27 28 555361 0.07
NC36 28 29 555362 0.08
NC36 29 29.5 555363 0.03
NC36 29.5 30 555364 1.27
NC36 30 30.5 555365 2.34
NC36 30.5 31 555366 16.8
NC36 31 31.5 555367 1.94
NC36 31.5 32 555368 1.63
NC36 32 34 555369C 1.12
NC36 34 36 555371C 0.05
NC36 36 38 555373C 0.03
NC36 38 38.8 555375 -0.01



Drillhole Name……….NC36……………….. Project Moina Prospect Name……Narrawa Ck

Sample ID's From and To From (m) To (m) Likely elements to Assay

555335-555342 1.7 9 Au and Base Metal

555343-555348 9 15 Au only

555349-555355 15 22 Au and Base Metal

555356-555368 22 32 Au only (includes some 0.5m's)

555369-555370 32 34 Au comp at 2m

555371-555372 34 36 Au comp at 2m

555373-555374 36 38 Au comp at 2m

555375 38 38.8 Au only



BHID Spl_Id From To Interval Au_ppm Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm Au_ppm inAg_ppm inAs_ppm inCu_ppmin Pb_ppm inZn_ppm in
NC 36 555335 1.7 2.1 0.4 0.27 9 100 270 0.36 0.03 0.108 9 0.36 0.03
NC 36 555336 2.1 3 0.9 0.48 13 50 410 0.18 0.15 0.432 13 0.18 0.15
NC 36 555337 3 4 1 2.70 11 690 0.86 1.34 2.7 11 0.86 1.34
NC 36 555338 4 5 1 2.19 6 500 0.16 0.40 2.19 6 0.16 0.40
NC 36 555339 5 6 1 0.53 2 140 0.03 0.03 0.53 2 0.03 0.03
NC 36 555340 6 7 1 0.55 3 440 0.15 0.21 0.55 3 0.15 0.21
NC 36 555341 7 8 1 1.04 19 50 480 0.74 0.73 1.04 19 0.74 0.73
NC 36 555342 8 9 1 0.40 2 90 0.03 0.07 0.4 63 2.48 2.89
NC 36 555343 9 10 1 0.00 0 17.26027 0.339726 0.39589
NC 36 555344 10 11 1 0.00 0
NC 36 555345 11 12 1 0.00 0
NC 36 555346 12 13 1 0.06 0.06
NC 36 555347 13 14 1 0.25 0.25
NC 36 555348 14 15 1 0.61 0.61
NC 36 555349 15 16 1 2.41 4 100 210 0.17 0.13 2.41
NC 36 555350 16 17 1 3.32 2 250 270 0.01 0.06 3.32
NC 36 555351 17 18 1 0.24 2 -50 280 0.01 0.03 0.24
NC 36 555352 18 19 1 2.26 3 50 830 -0.01 0.04 2.26
NC 36 555353 19 20 1 5.10 2 -50 1210 -0.01 0.80 5.1
NC 36 555354 20 21 1 0.95 3 -50 540 0.01 0.16 0.95
NC 36 555355 21 22 1 0.21 2 200 50 -0.01 0.27 0.21
NC 36 555356 22 23 1 0.12 0.12
NC 36 555357 23 24 1 0.26 0.26
NC 36 555358 24 25 1 0.22 0.22
NC 36 555359 25 26 1 0.06 0.06
NC 36 555360 26 27 1 0.05 0.05
NC 36 555361 27 28 1 0.07 0.07
NC 36 555362 28 29 1 0.08 0.08
NC 36 555363 29 29.5 0.5 0.03 0.015
NC 36 555364 29.5 30 0.5 1.27 0.635
NC 36 555365 30 30.5 0.5 2.34 1.17
NC 36 555366 30.5 31 0.5 16.8 8.4
NC 36 555367 31 31.5 0.5 1.94 0.97
NC 36 555368 31.5 32 0.5 1.63 0.815
NC 36 555369C 32 34 2 1.12 2.24
NC 36 555371C 34 36 2 0.05 0.1
NC 36 555373C 36 38 2 0.03 0.06
NC 36 555375 38 38.8 0.8 0.00 0



sig int from Au ppm
7.3 1.7 1.09 in skarn altered granule sandstone 

with bands of semi-massive sulphide

and 17.6 g/t Ag plus 0.34% Pb and 0.4% Zn

7 14 2.13

4.5 29.5 2.19 in massive pyrrhotite-pyrite altered granule sst

in strong calc silicate altered coarse

fine sandstone and hornfels
coarse and interbedded unmineralised



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: MOINA HOLE NO: NC37 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: DATE COMMENCED: DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: DATE COMPLETED: LOGGED BY: John McD
EASTING 425495.9 TOTAL DEPTH (M): DATE:
NORTHING 5406731.2 AZIMUTH: OXIDATION BOCO: 3
COLLAR RL: 516 DIP: BOPO: 6.4

Drill Rods (m) Comments steeper hole on NC36 collar
From To

Casing
HQ 0 6.2
NQ 6.2 18
BQ

Significant Intervals:
Hole_ID From To Length

NC37 1.5 3 1.5m 0.14g/tAu, 16.3g/t Ag, 0.52% Pb, 0.21% Zn

18/11/2005

17/11/2005
19/11/2005
18
142
-85

Narrawa Creek
29/2003



NC37 Sheet No Other general comments:
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Full Description

0 1.5 COu FILL I Br rubble and brown mud
1.5 2 COu GOSSAN OX S D 0.2 M 4Br-O Limonitic gossan and brown hornfels

2 2.4 COu SMSX SMSX W D 35 M M 4Br Semi-massive pyrite in hornfelsed medium sandstone

2.4 3.6 COu MSAND W Vn 2 M 4Br-Gn

Hornfelsed med-coarse sandstone with weak skarn alteration 
and occasional pyrite veins to 3mm, pink bands of garnet and 
diffuse edged zones of green-blue pyroxene

3.6 6.4 COu SKRN SKRN D 0.2 W Lm fr 10 M-S Gr-O
Pale green and orange weathered skarn, limonitic(m) sil(w) as 
veins and pervasive

6.4 9.4 COu MSAND HORN Tr M-S 4Br

Medium to coarse and interbedded fine sandstone (hornfels) 
with green and pink skarn overprint (w), occasional white 
radiating crystals on fractures, trace greisen veins with coarse 
dark mineral (wolframite?) and occasional pink garnet bans 
concentrated on fractures

9.4 12.9 COu FSAND CALS Sil Tr D 0.2 Vn w M 3A-C

probable fine sandstone with moderate sempervasive calc 
silicate and silicification, greisen veins with brown haloes and 
occasional calc-silicate veins, silicification is translucent in part 
and py veinlets occur near the porphyry contact over 10cm

12.9 13.9 COu QFPY SiSx CALS D 7 M

strongly slicified qtz-py (after feldspar?) phyric porphyry with 
weak calc-silicate and greisen (pervasive and veins), trace 
pyrite in veinlets and as disseminations or phenocryst 
replacement, trace chalcopyrite 

13.9 18 COu FSAND Si GRSN Vn-D 1.5 W-M W-M 3A-3Br

Probable fine sandstone or siltstone - hornfelsed, sil(s) 
pervasive, weak greisen veining overprints hornfels, occasional 
trace calc-silicate veinlets, pyrite veinlets and disseminations to 
1.5%, trace biotite as discrete bands and veins (greisen 
related?), calc-silicate increasing to weak down hole

EOH

ROCK CODES Skarn Other minerals / texture / colour
Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors

Greisen

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinPyrite Sphal Galena Silica

1
Calc-Sil



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip
NC37 1.5 30 vn vn sil-limonite vein
NC37 7.8 60 s0 lam laminations in fine sst
NC37 8.5 42 vn grvn greisen - qtz-muscovite veins



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC37 0 1.4 1.4 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC37 1.4 2.1 0.7 0.6 85.7 0 0.0
NC37 2.1 3.6 1.5 1.34 89.3 0.77 51.3
NC37 3.6 5.1 1.5 1.53 102.0 0.43 28.7
NC37 5.1 5.3 0.2 0.2 100.0 0 0.0
NC37 5.3 6.2 0.9 0.65 72.2 0.14 15.6
NC37 6.2 7.9 1.7 1.25 73.5 0.43 25.3
NC37 7.9 8.7 0.8 0.7 87.5 0.3 37.5
NC37 8.7 9.5 0.8 0.8 100.0 0 0.0
NC37 9.5 11.3 1.8 1.83 101.7 1.3 72.2
NC37 11.3 12.5 1.2 1.2 100.0 0.23 19.2
NC37 12.5 15.5 3 2.53 84.3 0.68 22.7
NC37 15.5 18 2.5 2.5 100.0 1.17 46.8
EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



Project Prospect BHID Spl_Id From To Au_ppm Au_R Au_RFA Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555376 1.5 2 0.23 13 150 570 0.83 0.11
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555377 2 3 0.09 18 100 1390 0.37 0.27
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555378 3 4 <0.01 2 150 170 0.09 0.15
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555379 4 5 <0.01 2 150 190 0.02 0.07
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555380 5 6 0.18 2 50 140 0.01 0.05
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555381 6 7 0.02
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555382 7 8 <0.01
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555383 8 9 <0.01
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555384 9 10 <0.01
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555385 10 11 <0.01
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555386 11 12 <0.01
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555387 12 13 <0.01
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555388 13 14 0.06
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555389 14 15 <0.01
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555390 15 16 <0.01
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555391 16 17 <0.01
Moina Narrawa Ck NC37 555392 17 18 <0.01

Au Ag As Cu Pb Zn
1.5 2 0.23 13 150 570 0.83 0.11

2 3 0.09 18 100 1390 0.37 0.27

0.5 0.115 0 0 6.5 75 285 0.415 0.055
1 0.09 0 0 18 100 1390 0.37 0.27

1.5 0.205 24.5 175 1675 0.785 0.325
0.136667 0 0 16.333 116.6667 1117 0.523333 0.216667

Significant interval:
1.5m @ 0.14g/t Au, 16.3g/t Ag, 0.52% Pb and 0.21% Zn

TasGold Ltd Drill Assay Data



Drillhole Name………NC37.……………….. Project Moina Prospect Name….Narrawa Creek....….

Sample ID's From and To From (m) To (m) Likely elements to Assay

555376 1.5 2 Gold and Base Metals

555377 2 3 Gold and Base Metals

555378 3 4 Gold and Base Metals

555379 4 5 Gold and Base Metals

555380 5 6 Gold and Base Metals

555381 6 7 Gold only

555382 7 8 Gold only

555383 8 9 Gold only

555384 9 10 Gold only

555385 10 11 Gold only

555386 11 12 Gold only

555387 12 13 Gold only

555388 13 14 Gold only

555389 14 15 Gold only

555390 15 16 Gold only

555391 16 17 Gold only

555392 17 18 Gold only



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Moina HOLE NO: NC38 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: Narrawa Creek DATE COMMENCED: 19/11/2005 DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: 29/2003 DATE COMPLETED: 24/11/2005 LOGGED BY: RR, JM
EASTING 425512 TOTAL DEPTH (M): 53.6 DATE: 1/12/2005
NORTHING 5406757.5 AZIMUTH: 215 OXIDATION BOCO: 27.1
COLLAR RL: 521.4 DIP: -65 BOPO: 40

Drill Rods (m) Comments May want to sample top of hole to 9m, minor intervals of unsampled gossan
From To

Casing
HQ 0 47.4 Hole designed to:- test down dip extent of NC36 mineralisation
NQ 47.4 53.6
BQ

Significant Intervals:
Hole_ID From To Length
NC38 10.5 11 0.5m 1.5g/t Au
NC38 21.2 26.5 5.3m 0.2g/t Au



NC38 Sheet No Other general comments:
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Full Description

0 2.5 COu PEBSAND SKRN CALS P w C Skarn altered (w) foliated pebbly sandstone with fine matrix cals(s) and limonite (w)
2.5 4.7 COu FSAND Si Den 8 P s C sil(s) pervasively altered fine sandstone with dendritic pyrite (8%)
4.7 6.2 COu PEBSAND CALS P m P w C Altered pebble conglomerate cals(w) and sil(m)
6.2 7.4 COu SKRN SKRN Si Den 6 P s m C fol(m) sil(s) pervasively altered, dendritic pyrite (6%) cals(m)
7.4 10.6 COu FSAND Si P s 2Gr pyroxene skarn with dark green veins @15 degrees to LCA
10.6 11.3 COu QVN QVN W-O quartz and limonite vein banded at 30-45 degrees to LCA

11.3 25.2 COu CSAND HORN SKRN D 10 P s P w P s Vn w 4Br

Interbedded skarn and hornfels with coarse sandstone containing up to 10% pyrite 
as disseminations in the matrix, often washed away in the coarsest units, spotty pink 
garnet common, trace calc-silicate and quartz veined (w)

25.2 25.7 COu SMSX SMSX SMSX 40 A semi-massive pyrite (40%)
25.7 27.1 COu MSAND CALS D 0.5 P s C cals(s) fine-med sandstone with 0.5 % py as disseminations

27.1 53.6 COu FALT Si P m-s Vn m-s W-1O
sil(m-s) med sst and fine sst, intensely broken with occasional stron cals zones up to 
1m and 10cm bands of 10% pyrite and quartz veined (m-s)

EOH

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinPyrite Sphal Galena Silica

1
Calc-SilROCK CODES Skarn Other minerals / texture / colour

Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors
Greisen



Drill Hole Down Hole Surveys
Hole_ID Depth Azimuth Dip

NC38 31.4 214 -65
NC38 53.6 213 -65



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip
NC38 6.5 15 vn skrnvn dark green skarn veins
NC38 10.9 37 bnd qbnd banding in quartz vein
NC38 18.8 75 bnd bnd
NC38 27.8 3 vn biotvn biotite vn w/ sil selvedge
NC38 30.9 3 fr fr
NC38 32.7 30 fr fr
NC38 35.6 30 fr fr
NC38 40.4 30 fr fr
NC38 44.7 45 fr fr
NC38 48.8 45 fr fr



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC38 0 3.2 3.2 2.6 81.3 1.98 61.9
NC38 3.2 4.7 1.5 1.76 117.3 1.4 93.3
NC38 4.7 6.2 1.5 1.3 86.7 1.13 75.3
NC38 6.2 6.5 0.3 0.18 60.0 0 0.0
NC38 6.5 6.8 0.3 0.26 86.7 0.26 86.7
NC38 6.8 7 0.2 0.21 105.0 0.21 105.0
NC38 7 8.5 1.5 1.55 103.3 1.15 76.7
NC38 8.5 8.7 0.2 0.76 380.0 0.12 60.0
NC38 8.7 9.1 0.4 0.4 100.0 0.15 37.5
NC38 9.1 10.2 1.1 1.12 101.8 0.7 63.6
NC38 10.2 11.2 1 1 100.0 0.82 82.0
NC38 11.2 12.2 1 0.62 62.0 0.17 17.0
NC38 12.2 13.7 1.5 1.35 90.0 0.99 66.0
NC38 13.7 14.5 0.8 0.2 25.0 0.75 93.7
NC38 14.5 15.2 0.7 0.65 92.9 0.32 45.7
NC38 15.2 16.4 1.2 1.25 104.2 1.16 96.7
NC38 16.4 16.7 0.3 0.22 73.3 0.18 60.0
NC38 16.7 17.6 0.9 0.2 22.2 0.46 51.1
NC38 17.6 19.2 1.6 1.45 90.6 0.75 46.9
NC38 19.2 19.7 0.5 0.35 70.0 0.17 34.0
NC38 19.7 21.2 1.5 1.1 73.3 0.68 45.3
NC38 21.2 22.7 1.5 0.95 63.3 0.6 40.0
NC38 22.7 23.8 1.1 0.3 27.3 0 0.0
NC38 23.8 24.6 0.8 0.85 106.3 0.55 68.7
NC38 24.6 25.7 1.1 0.82 74.5 0.45 40.9
NC38 25.7 26.5 0.8 0.7 87.5 0 0.0
NC38 26.5 27.1 0.6 0.45 0.0 0 0.0
NC38 27.1 28.6 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.06 70.7
NC38 28.6 29.5 0.9 1.3 144.4 0.15 16.7
NC38 29.5 30.2 0.7 0.77 110.0 0 0.0
NC38 30.2 30.4 0.2 0.32 160.0 0 0.0
NC38 30.4 31.7 1.3 1.3 100.0 0.9 69.2
NC38 31.7 33.2 1.5 1.47 98.0 0.88 58.7
NC38 33.2 35.9 2.7 2.74 101.5 1.43 53.0
NC38 35.9 37.3 1.4 1.55 110.7 0.4 28.6
NC38 37.3 37.7 0.4 0.33 82.5 0 0.0
NC38 37.7 39.7 2 2.05 102.5 0.75 37.5
NC38 39.7 40.4 0.7 0.73 104.3 0.14 20.0
NC38 40.4 40.6 0.25 0.25 100.0 0 0.0
NC38 40.6 41.2 0.6 0.51 85.0 0 0.0
NC38 41.2 42.2 1 1 100.0 0.22 22.0
NC38 42.2 43.7 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.11 7.3
NC38 43.7 44.7 1 1.02 102.0 0.4 40.0
NC38 44.7 45.6 0.9 0.95 105.6 0.12 13.3
NC38 45.6 46.4 0.8 0.88 110.0 0 0.0
NC38 46.4 47.4 1 0.95 95.0 0 0.0
NC38 47.4 47.8 0.4 0.38 95.0 0 0.0
NC38 47.8 48.6 0.8 1.01 126.2 0.1 12.5
NC38 48.6 49.1 0.5 0.6 120.0 0 0.0
NC38 49.1 51.1 2 1.6 80.0 0.82 41.0
NC38 51.1 52.3 1.2 1.33 110.8 0.39 32.5
NC38 52.3 53.6 1.3 1.08 83.1 0.3 23.1
EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



TasGold Ltd Drill Assay Data
Hole_ID From To Spl_Id Au_ppm AuR_ppm Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm Fe_%

NC38 9 10 555461 <0.01 <1 50 30 50 370
NC38 10 10.5 555462 <0.01 <1 50 30 60 220
NC38 10.5 11 555463 1.56 1 <50 170 40 280
NC38 11 12 555464 0.03 1 <50 270 80 440
NC38 12 13 555465 0.07 1 <50 80 50 760
NC38 13 14 555466 0.12 <1 <50 150 30 510
NC38 14 15 555467 0.04 <1 <50 20 50 200
NC38 15 16 555468 0.12 3 <50 210 420 2680
NC38 16 17 555469 0.03 <1 <50 80 70 260
NC38 17 18 555470 0.01 <1 <50 <10 80 330
NC38 18 19 555471 0.03 <1 <50 10 50 1240
NC38 19 20 555472 0.04 1 <50 10 30 850
NC38 20 21.2 555473 0.03 <1 <50 50 20 3280
NC38 21.2 22.7 555475 0.11 <1 <50 20 40 1600
NC38 22.7 23.8 555476 0.32 0.32 1 <50 140 50 1490
NC38 23.8 25.3 555477 0.07 <1 150 30 30 2150
NC38 25.3 25.7 555478 0.16 2 800 940 10 400
NC38 25.7 26.5 555479 0.41 <1 50 140 40 1420
NC38 26.5 27.1 555480 0.08 1 50 220 20 320
NC38 27.1 28 555481 <0.01 <1 <50 30 <10 130

Significant interval: .5m @1.56 g/t Au from 10.5m, 



Drillhole Name……NC38….…….. Project Moina Prospect Name…Narrawa Creek…

Sample ID's From and To From (m) To (m) Likely elements to Assay

555461 9 10 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555462 10 10.5 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555463 10.5 11 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555464 11 12 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555465 12 13 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555466 13 14 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555467 14 15 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555468 15 16 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555469 16 17 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555470 17 18 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555471 18 19 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555472 19 20 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555473 20 21.2 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555475 21.2 22.7 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555476 22.7 23.8 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555477 23.8 25.3 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555478 25.3 25.7 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555479 25.7 26.5 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555480 26.5 27.1 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As

555481 27.1 28 Au, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, As



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Moina HOLE NO: NC39 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: Narrawa Creek DATE COMMENCED: 26/11/2005 DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: 29/2003 DATE COMPLETED: 30/11/2005 LOGGED BY: RR, JM
EASTING 425512.25 TOTAL DEPTH (M): 35.7 DATE: 5/12/2005
NORTHING 5406757.5 AZIMUTH: 215 OXIDATION BOCO: 18.7
COLLAR RL: 521.4 DIP: -90 BOPO: 30.2

Drill Rods (m) Comments
From To

Casing
HQ Hole designed to:- test down dip extent of NC36 mineralisation
NQ 0 35.7
BQ

Significant Intervals: 
Hole_ID From To Length
NC39 9 36 17m 0.03g/t Au, 1.4g/t Ag, 0.11% Zn
NC39 18 24 6m 0.2% Zn



NC39 Sheet No Other general comments:
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Full Description

3 3.6 COu PEBS w w 3Gr

olive green pebbly sandstone (tertiary?), sub angular and sub 
rounded clasts in qtz sst, seems slightly altered, sharp lower 
contact at ~45 deg LCA

3.6 5.1 COu HORN HORN Si w D 2 P w/m w A grey sil (w-m) hornfelsed med sst, dss py to 2%

5.1 8.1 COu SKARN SKARN Si w 4 P w p w po 0.5 m 2Gr

green skarn(w) sil(w), local massive? Garnet semi perv (w), 
py(4%) and po(<0.5%) silica increasing to moderate over last 
60cm of interval

8.1 10.1 COu HORN HORN Si w D 0.5 P w/m Vn w w/m A
grey hornfels after med sst? Sil(w-m) py dss(0.5) and t\qtz 
veinlets (2%)

10.1 11 COu CSAND Bi Si w D 3 P w/m P w m C-A
coarse grained and granule sst, sil(w-m)-biot(w) pervasive 
alteration, py3%ds, poss skarn (w)

11 11.8 COu CSAND Si w P w/m Vn w m/s C-A A.A. 8.1, 5cm q-vn cntct @ 11.8m- fault?
11.8 12.6 COu SAND SILI w 5 P s mag ? ? m/s A grey sil-py-mag pervasive alt (s) py 5%?

12.6 15.1 COu SKARN SKARN w 15 ? ? P s w/m 3Gr
green skarn (s) zones pink semi-perv garnet(w/m) dss 
py(?amount?) locally 15% sph (percent?) over wo cm at start

15.1 16.9 COu SMSX SiSX m P m/s w W-O

zone perv sil (m/s)  with oxidized zones (m/s) after sms pyrite 
locally in cg granule sst - equivalent to gossanous portions of 
outcropping 666 lode mineralization.

16.9 19.1 COu CSAND Si m D 1 P w w/m O-G-W
mg/cg sst sil (w) feo(w) dss py 1% minor 10 cm granule 
interbeds

19.1 20.5 COu MSAND Si Vn 0.5 P w m Pk pk fg/mg qsst sil (w) little altered, py vnlts (0.5%) 

20.5 21.3 COu FSAND SKARN P m m 3Gr grn skarn (m) with pnk granet vnlts (5mm?) (m) @start interval
21.3 24.5 COu FSAND SKARN P ? m Pk/3Gr pnk and pl grn fg qsst actually garnet altered weakly friable
24.5 27 COu FSAND SKARN m D 3 P ? w/m N-4Br-Pkgarnet skarn 1.2 washed away dss py 3%
27 29.4 COu FSAND CALS m P w w 1Br tan calc-sil alt (w) after fg unit (calcareous)

29.4 32.1 COu FSAND Si m/s O-A sil sst lie bk Qvd @end FALT
32.1 35.7 COu FSAND Si D 1 P w m A-O sil (w) hornfels dsx vnd py (1%) (hanging wall sil py alt?) 

EOH

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinPyrite Sphal Galena Silica

1
Calc-SilROCK CODES Skarn Other minerals / texture / colour

Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors
Greisen



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip
NC39 3.0 55 fr fr
NC39 11.0 80 fr fr weak limonitic stain
NC39 16.0 30 fr fr weak limonitic stain
NC39 17.8 75 s0 s0
NC39 22.9 60 s0 s0
NC39 30.3 75 fr fr



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC39 0 3 3 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC39 3 9.1 6.1 5.85 95.9 3.51 57.5
NC39 9.1 12.1 3 2.56 85.3 1.15 38.3
NC39 12.1 15.1 3 2.5 83.3 1.35 45.0
NC39 15.1 18.1 3 2.8 93.3 1.8 60.0
NC39 18.1 21.1 3 2.5 83.3 1.1 36.7
NC39 21.1 24.1 3 2 66.7 0.5 16.7
NC39 24.1 27.1 3 1.9 63.3 1.3 43.3
NC39 27.1 30.1 3 2.75 91.7 1.35 45.0
NC39 30.1 33.1 3 2.9 96.7 0.88 29.3
NC39 33.1 35.7 2.6 2.7 103.8 1.22 46.9
EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



TasGold Ltd Drill Assay Data
Hole_ID From To Spl_Id Comp # Au_ppm AuR_ppm Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm

NC39 3 4 201058 201058a <0.01
NC39 4 5 201059
NC39 5 6 201060 201060a 0.04
NC39 6 7 201061
NC39 7 8 201062 201062a 0.02
NC39 8 9 201063
NC39 9 10 201064 0.03 1 40 30 240
NC39 10 11 201065 0.01 1 40 70 580
NC39 11 12 201066 <0.01 1 30 40 420
NC39 12 13 201067 0.02 2 160 30 360
NC39 13 14 201068 0.05 2 40 40 600
NC39 14 15 201069 0.05 2 70 80 1170
NC39 15 16 201070 0.05 2 110 170 380
NC39 16 17 201071 0.06 1 70 290 480
NC39 17 18 201072 0.03 1 80 180 210
NC39 18 18.5 201073 0.08 <1 70 280 250
NC39 18.5 19 201074 0.03 1 80 140 1330
NC39 19 20 201075 <0.01 1 60 220 1780
NC39 20 21 201076 0.01 1 20 130 2340
NC39 21 21.5 201077 0.02 1 40 100 690
NC39 21.5 22 201078 <0.01 1 30 210 3170
NC39 22 23 201079 0.04 1 50 180 4250
NC39 23 23.5 201080 0.08 1 90 60 1230
NC39 23.5 24.5 201081 0.05 2 40 70 2700
NC39 24.5 25 201082 0.02 2 60 240 450
NC39 25 26 201083 0.04 3 90 20 260
NC39 26 28 201084 201084a <0.01
NC39 28 30 201086 201086a <0.01
NC39 30 32 201088 201088a <0.01
NC39 32 34 201090 201090a <0.01
NC39 34 36 201092 201092a <0.01



Drillhole Name………NC39.……………….. Project Moina Prospect Name…Narrawa Creek

Sample ID's From and To From (m) To (m) Likely elements to Assay

201058-63 3 9 Au comp 2m

201064-83 9 26 Au + Basemetal, singles

201084-93 26 35.7 Au comp 2m



Hole_ID From To Spl_Id Comp # Au_ppm Ag_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm int Au_ppm Ag_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm from int Au_ppm Ag_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm
NC39 3 4 201058 201058a -0.01
NC39 4 5 201059
NC39 5 6 201060 201060a 0.04
NC39 6 7 201061
NC39 7 8 201062 201062a 0.02
NC39 8 9 201063
NC39 9 10 201064 0.03 1 40 30 240 1 0.03 1 40 30 240
NC39 10 11 201065 0.01 1 40 70 580 1 0.01 1 40 70 580
NC39 11 12 201066 -0.01 1 30 40 420 1 -0.01 1 30 40 420
NC39 12 13 201067 0.02 2 160 30 360 1 0.02 2 160 30 360
NC39 13 14 201068 0.05 2 40 40 600 1 0.05 2 40 40 600
NC39 14 15 201069 0.05 2 70 80 1170 1 0.05 2 70 80 1170
NC39 15 16 201070 0.05 2 110 170 380 1 0.05 2 110 170 380
NC39 16 17 201071 0.06 1 70 290 480 1 0.06 1 70 290 480
NC39 17 18 201072 0.03 1 80 180 210 1 0.03 1 80 180 210
NC39 18 18.5 201073 0.08 -1 70 280 250 0.5 0.04 -0.5 35 140 125
NC39 18.5 19 201074 0.03 1 80 140 1330 0.5 0.015 0.5 40 70 665 18.5 6 0.016667 0.833333 41.66667 130.8333 1930
NC39 19 20 201075 -0.01 1 60 220 1780 1 -0.01 1 60 220 1780 19 5.5 0.024545 1.181818 45.45455 142.7273 2475.455
NC39 20 21 201076 0.01 1 20 130 2340 1 0.01 1 20 130 2340
NC39 21 21.5 201077 0.02 1 40 100 690 0.5 0.01 0.5 20 50 345
NC39 21.5 22 201078 -0.01 1 30 210 3170 0.5 -0.005 0.5 15 105 1585
NC39 22 23 201079 0.04 1 50 180 4250 1 0.04 1 50 180 4250
NC39 23 23.5 201080 0.08 1 90 60 1230 0.5 0.04 0.5 45 30 615
NC39 23.5 24.5 201081 0.05 2 40 70 2700 1 0.05 2 40 70 2700
NC39 24.5 25 201082 0.02 2 60 240 450 0.5 0.01 1 30 120 225
NC39 25 26 201083 0.04 3 90 20 260 1 0.04 3 90 20 260



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Moina HOLE NO: NC40 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: Narrawa Creek DATE COMMENCED: 1/12/2005 DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: 29/2003 DATE COMPLETED: 4/12/2005 LOGGED BY: RR
EASTING 425434 TOTAL DEPTH (M): 32.6 DATE: 16/4/05
NORTHING 5406755 AZIMUTH: 35 OXIDATION BOCO: 3.5
COLLAR RL: 518 DIP: -90 BOPO: 10.5

Drill Rods (m) Comments:- drilled on the road
From To

Casing
HQ 0 14.2 Hole designed to:- Test the along strike extension of NC25 gossan
NQ 14.2 32.6
BQ

Significant Intervals:
Hole not assayed to date



NC40 Sheet No Other general comments:
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Full Description

0 1.5 COu SSSF/M Si Vn 0.5 P m Vn w C-1Br cream - light brown fine-med grained sst, sil(m), py veined (0.5%), stringer veinlets
1.5 4 COu SSSF/M Si Vn 0.5 P m/s Vn w/m C-1Gr cream and pale green sil(m-s) diffuse semi-perv greyish brown biot veins (w-m) py veined (0.5%)

4 5.7 COu SSSF Si Vn 0.2 P m/s Vn w C cream sil(m-s) locally weakly laminated fine grained sst, local dendritic py and py vn (0.2), locally greisen veined(w) coarse muscovite-qtz

5.7 8 COu SSSM/C Si SKRN D 2 D 0.2 P m P w/m 1Gr

pale green med-coarse qtz-wacke, cream pervasive sil(m), trace gal, weak sil-serp skn altn, disseminated and irregular veins and clots of py, 
locally 5% over 15cm, mag (w), minor semi-perv tan calc-silicate veining(tr), semi perv skarn (w-m) veins and zones in final 30 cm with banded 
texture, still med-coarse grained

8 9.3 COu SSSF Si P w/m 3A med grey sil (w-m) qtz sst
9.3 10.05 COu SSSM Si SKRN ds 0.5 P w/m P w P m po D tr mag D tr 1Gr-C pale green med qtz-sst, pervasive sil(w-m), cream calc-sil(m) and semi perv skarn(w) with 0.5% dss py and po (tr) mag (vw)

10.05 14.4 COu SSSF/M Si Vn 0.2 P m A-3A grey fine-med grey med-fine qtz sst sil(m) and vn py (tr)

14.4 37 COu SSSM Si dsx D 3 P w po D 0.5 A-3A
grey sil(w) , dss py and veinlets(5%) locally dendritic, strong shear fabric 14.4-15.4m, po 0.5%-py-grey sil-biot? Semi perv bands and irregular 
zones (5%), mostly alter pale gn hfels, med qtz wacke/sst, pale gn zones locally irregular and wavy.

EOH

ROCK CODES Skarn Other minerals / texture / colour
Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors

Greisen

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinPyrite Sphal Galena Silica

1
Calc-Sil



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip
NC40 10.75 40 vn grvn 5mm qtz-serp-fluorite greisen vn
NC40 14.8 45 fol fol foliation



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC40 0 2 2 1.4 70.0 0.68 34.0
NC40 2 3.5 1.5 1.3 86.7 0.32 21.3
NC40 3.5 5 1.5 1.52 101.3 0.67 44.7
NC40 5 5.7 0.7 0.71 101.4 0.23 32.9
NC40 5.7 6 0.3 0.3 100.0 0 0.0
NC40 6 7.4 1.4 1.2 85.7 0.69 49.3
NC40 7.4 8 8 0.56 7.0 0.49 6.1
NC40 8 9.5 1.5 1.13 75.3 0.59 39.3
NC40 9.5 10.2 0.7 0.88 125.7 0.76 108.6
NC40 10.2 11.9 1.7 1.9 111.8 1 58.8
NC40 11.9 12.5 0.6 0.57 95.0 0 0.0
NC40 12.5 15.3 2.8 2.86 102.1 1.9 67.9
NC40 15.3 16.8 1.5 1.44 96.0 1.26 84.0
NC40 16.8 18.3 1.5 1.7 113.3 1.5 100.0
NC40 18.3 18.7 0.4 0.45 112.5 0.5 125.0
NC40 18.7 19.5 0.8 0.8 100.0 0.6 75.0
NC40 19.5 20.6 1.1 1.16 105.5 1.06 96.4
NC40 20.6 22.5 1.9 1.5 78.9 1.4 73.7
NC40 22.5 24 1.5 1.35 90.0 0.84 56.0
NC40 24 27.3 3.3 3 90.9 1.22 37.0
NC40 27.3 28.8 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.86 57.3
NC40 28.8 30.3 1.5 1.5 100.0 1.2 80.0
NC40 30.3 31 0.7 0.62 88.6 0.44 62.9
NC40 31 31.8 0.8 0.9 112.5 0.7 87.5
NC40 31.8 32 0.2 0.3 150.0 0.12 60.0
NC40 32 33.1 1.1 1.1 100.0 0.88 80.0
NC40 33.1 36.2 3.1 3 96.8 2.25 72.6
NC40 36.2 37 0.8 0.82 102.5 0.5 62.5
EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Moina HOLE NO: NC41 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: Narrawa Creek DATE COMMENCED: DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: 29/2003 DATE COMPLETED: LOGGED BY: John McD
EASTING 425656 TOTAL DEPTH (M): DATE:
NORTHING 5406908 AZIMUTH: OXIDATION BOCO: 3.1
COLLAR RL: 532 DIP: BOPO: 16.1

Drill Rods (m)
From To

Casing
HQ 0 25.6 Hole designed to:- Test the extent of gold mineralisation (in SiSx) in the vicinity of NC26
NQ
BQ

Significant Intervals:
Hole_ID From To Length
NC41 9 10 1m 0.21%Zn
NC41 3 4 1m 0.18g/t Au

-59

15/12/2005

Comments:- 5m due North of creek crossing; hard to get a gps fix = +- 9m accuracy; anchor left in the ground, pvc casing and cap damaged

5/12/2005
9/12/2005
25.6
215



NC41 Sheet No Other general comments:

FR
O

M
 (m

)

TO
 (m

)

Strat C
ode

R
ock type

Prim
ary Altn

Secondary Altn

W
eathering

Style

A
m

ount %

Style

A
m

ount %

Style

A
m

ount %

Style

A
m

ount (W
M

S
)

Style

A
m

ount (W
M

S
)

Style

A
m

ount (W
M

S
)

Style

A
m

ount (W
M

S
)

Style

A
m

ount (W
M

S
)

Style

A
m

ount (W
M

S
)

M
ineral 1

Style 1

A
m

ount

M
ineral 2

Style 2

A
m

ount

B
roken (W

M
S

)

Foliation (W
M

S
)

C
olour 

Full Description

0 1.5 Tg FILL probable floodwash rubble

1.5 6.1 COu MSAND SKRN QVN w P w Vnw/m m 1O light grey-orange, medium-coarse sandstone, moderately broken with limonite on fractures and iron rich skarn alteration (w) sil vn(w-m)

6.1 10.4 COu SILT SKRN Vn 2 sP s Vn m mag 10 w-m 4Gr

black, green and pink fine wavy laminar mudstone? With magnetite bearing skarn (s) patch and pervasive zones, broken (w-m) with silica-
magnetite veining (m), k-spar-haem-pyroxene-amphibole skarn and areas of strong pink garnet skarn common, sulphide is bedding is sub-
parralell with quartz veining at moderate angles

10.4 10.6 COu FSAND SIL dend 2 w W-C white-cream fine sandstone with dendritic pyrite (2%), weakly broken)

10.6 14.5 COu FSAND SKRN P w 2A Light grey fine sandstone with weak garnet/calc-silicate skarn overprint

14.5 15.5 COu GRANSAND BIOT D tr 3Br coarse granule biotised sandstone with trace sulphides

15.5 15.8 COu FSAND SIL CALS P m/s P w w-m 2A Light grey fine sandstone sil(m-s) cals(w), broken (w-m)

15.8 16 COu SILT SKRN SIL P m/s P m/s m Gr-O Fine unit with skarn (m-s) sil(m) limonitic weathered (m) broken (m)

16 25.6 COu FSAND SIL SKRN P m/s P w sP w Vnw/m w-m 2A
light grey and cream with buff weathering, sil(m-s) med sandstone skarn(w) mag-sil veined (m) cals(w), broken (w-m), trace greisen veinlets 
at low angle to LCA

ROCK CODES Skarn Other minerals / texture / colour
Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors

Greisen

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinPyrite Sphal Galena Silica

1
Calc-Sil



Drill Hole Down Hole Surveys
Hole_ID Depth Azimuth Dip

NC41 5 213 -58
NC41 25.5 208 -58



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip
NC41 8.5 85 s0 s0
NC41 15.7 5 vn grvn greisen vein
NC41 7.0 80 bnd skrnbnd skarn band
NC41 18.3 60 vn qmagvn sil-mag veins
NC41 9.8 65 vn qmagvn sil-mag veins



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC41 0 3.1 3.1 1.2 38.7 0 0.0
NC41 3.1 4.6 1.5 1.6 106.7 0.57 38.0
NC41 4.6 7.6 3 2.6 86.7 1.57 52.3
NC41 7.6 9.1 1.5 1.57 104.7 0.61 40.7
NC41 9.1 10.6 1.5 1.44 96.0 0.72 48.0
NC41 10.6 11.5 0.9 0.3 33.3 0 0.0
NC41 11.5 12.1 0.6 0.5 83.3 0 0.0
NC41 12.1 15 2.9 3.01 103.8 0.96 33.1
NC41 15 16 1 0.92 92.0 0.38 38.0
NC41 16 16.6 0.6 0.6 100.0 0.1 16.7
NC41 16.6 17.6 1 0.96 96.0 0 0.0
NC41 17.6 18.1 0.5 0.49 98.0 0.14 28.0
NC41 18.1 19.6 1.5 1.47 98.0 1.15 76.7
NC41 19.6 21.1 1.5 1.44 96.0 1.07 71.3
NC41 21.1 22.6 1.5 1.42 94.7 0.86 57.3
NC41 22.6 24.1 1.5 1.31 87.3 0.23 15.3
NC41 24.1 25.6 1.5 1.5 100.0 0.77 51.3
EOH

TasGold Ltd Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



TasGold Ltd Drill Assay Data
Hole_ID From To Spl_Id Au_ppm AuR_ppm Ag_ppm As_ppm Cu_ppm Pb_ppm Zn_ppm

NC41 2.6 3 200474 -0.01 1 50 30 40 40
NC41 3 4 200475 0.18 1 600 40 100 100
NC41 4 5 200476 0.09 1 250 20 110 100
NC41 5 6 200477 0.04 -1 100 20 80 70
NC41 6 7 200478 -0.01 1 50 20 40 240
NC41 7 8 200479 -0.01 1 -50 40 30 200
NC41 8 9 200480 -0.01 2 50 20 40 1420
NC41 9 10 200481 -0.01 1.5 125 45 20 2130
NC41 10 11.5 200482 -0.01 2 -50 90 110 720
NC41 11.5 12 200483 0.03 1 100 40 20 170
NC41 12 13 200484 -0.01 -1 50 10 10 220
NC41 13 14 200485 -0.01 -1 50 10 -10 60
NC41 14 15 200486 -0.01 1 50 10 -10 110
NC41 15 16 200487 -0.01 -1 -50 50 -10 90
NC41 16 17 200488 -0.01 -1 50 30 10 100



Drill Log TasGold Ltd. PAGE NO. 1

PROJECT: Moina HOLE NO: NC42 DRILL TYPE: Diamond
PROSPECT: Narrawa Creek DATE COMMENCED: 10/12/2005 DRILLER: TasGold Ltd
EL: 29/2003 DATE COMPLETED: 16/12/2005 LOGGED BY: RR, JM
EASTING 426015 TOTAL DEPTH (M): 55.5 DATE: 16/12/2005
NORTHING 5409697 AZIMUTH: 31 OXIDATION BOCO: 3.4
COLLAR RL: 554 DIP: -51 BOPO: 13

Drill Rods (m) Comments
From To

Casing
HQ 0 3 Hole designed to:- test the NC04 skarn soil anomalism more carefully
NQ 3 55.5
BQ

Significant Intervals:
Hole_ID From To Length
NC42 25 25.5 0.5m 2.21g/t Au



NC42 Sheet No Other general comments: No sign of faulting in the core may indicate that we are on the long limb of the NE inclined anticline (ie: bedding slip i
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Full Description

0 4.5 COu SILT HORN m w 1O-C
light orange and cream moderately weathered hornfels with a skarn overprint(w), weakly boudinaged fine laminated siltstone and sandston
moderate feox stain and cream colour after weathereing

4.5 13.1 COu SILT GRSN HORN w 1Pk-Gr-Br
light pink-green-brown laminated skarn (m) overprinting hornfelsed fine grained unit, mostly siltsone with boudinage, weakly weathered mos
limonite on fractures, greisen veins (w) 

13.1 20 COu MSAND SKRN QVN vn s w W-Gr-Br white-green and brown medium grained sandstone, sil vn(s) skarn(w) with possible actinolite semi-pervas
20 22.6 COu FSAND HORN patchy w 1Br light brown spotted fine grained hornfels with weak patchy green skar

22.6 25.2 COu FSAND SKRN s 3Gr-Pk-C
medium green-pink and cream silica-pyroxene and k-felds overprinting fine grained dark hornfels with occasional po with actinolite retrograde? 
Alteration with creamy silica alteration halo on preceeding reaction front ie: med green, pyrrhotite, cremy silica and hornfels

25.2 25.5 COu GRANSAND MSSX D 5 0.5 po msv 70 cpy Sp 1
semi-massive and massive sulphide , po>70% over 5cm with trace pyrite and chalcopyrite and other dark sulphides to 10%, the interval
bounded by fine laminated sil(s) green skarn, overall the unit is a medium to coarse granule sandstone

25.5 26.9 COu FSAND SKRN m 5Br
dark brown hornfels with moderate semi-pervasive skarn (green, pink and cream) with some serp-chl-py cores to alteration, scours in the fi
sandstone / sitstone suggests this upright

26.9 36.2 COu SILT HORN m w 5Br Darbrown hornfels with weak veining (skarn mineralogy, fine siltstone and sandstone with boudinaged interbeds of fine sandsto
36.2 37 COu MSAND SKRN s m 1A-Pk light grey pink translucent silica and hard pale green pyroxene or garnet replacing a medium sandsto

37 55.5 COu MSAND SKRN QVN D 0.1 m-s m po D 0.1 3Gr-4Br

interbedded spotty hornfels (cordierite?) consisting of fine sandstone and siltstone protolith with green skarn(m) patchy  and semi-pervasive over 
1m intervals, seems to prefer coarser sandstone intervals (to 2mm), late greisen veins bearing trace flourite are common at high angle to LCA, 
ie: could be typical of moderate sw dips, combed qtz smaller veins and veinlets have brown phlogopite selvedges (these overprint the green 
skarn), some of the strongest alteration @ 43m appears to be silica-serpentenite after silica-pyroxene (or forsterite??). Trace pyrite and 
pyrrhotite occurs locally over 5cm intervals in "granular" green crystalline skarn(diopside?) semi-pervasive alteration

EOH

ROCK CODES Skarn Other minerals / texture / colour
Mineralisation / Alteration and additional descriptors

Greisen

Hole Number
INTERVAL Biotite Qtz veinPyrite Sphal Galena Silica

1
Calc-Sil



Drill Hole Down Hole Surveys
Hole_ID Depth Azimuth Dip

NC42 10 33.5 -51.5
NC42 52.5 27.5 -50



Hole_ID At Core angle (LCA) Structure_type Structure_Code Comments Azimuth Dip
NC42 13.5 68 vn skrnvn skarn vn, trace sulfide
NC42 20.0 45 vn qvn late sil vn
NC42 20.1 60 vn qvn late sil vn
NC42 25.2 40 s0 s0 Coarse sst/pyrrhotite mineralization
NC42 43.5 80 vn qmolvn qtz-moly vein
NC42 44.0 25 fol fol fol and lamination
NC42 49.5 25 fol fol
NC42 55.0 60 vn skrnvn grn skn vn
NC42 55.1 70 vn skrnvn grn skn vn
NC42 55.2 80 vn skrnvn grn skn vn



DrillHole From To Interval Measured Recovery% Lengths>10cm RQD %
NC42 0 3.2 3.2 0 0.0 0 0.0
NC42 3.2 4.7 1.5 0.55 36.7 0.1 6.7
NC42 4.7 6.2 1.5 1.09 72.7 0.34 22.7
NC42 6.2 7.7 1.5 0.97 64.7 0.85 56.7
NC42 7.7 8 0.3 0.27 90.0 0.27 90.0
NC42 8 9.2 1.2 1 83.3 0.74 61.7
NC42 9.2 10.7 1.5 1.33 88.7 1.06 70.7
NC42 10.7 11 0.3 0.44 146.7 0.26 86.7
NC42 11 12.1 1.1 0.81 73.6 0.6 54.5
NC42 12.1 14 1.9 1.73 91.1 0.9 47.4
NC42 14 14.1 0.1 0.1 100.0 0.1 100.0
NC42 14.1 14.6 0.5 0.6 120.0 0.3 60.0
NC42 14.6 14.7 0.1 0.09 90.0 0 0.0
NC42 14.7 14.9 0.2 0.11 55.0 0.11 55.0
NC42 14.9 15.1 0.2 0.25 125.0 0.2 100.0
NC42 15.1 15.4 0.3 0.28 93.3 0.22 73.3
NC42 15.4 15.6 0.2 0.16 80.0 0.1 50.0
NC42 15.6 15.8 0.2 0.22 110.0 0.17 85.0
NC42 15.8 17 1.2 1.21 100.8 1.21 100.8
NC42 17 17.1 0.1 0.09 90.0 0 0.0
NC42 17.1 18.1 1 0.99 99.0 0.91 91.0
NC42 18.1 18.8 0.7 0.76 108.6 0.55 78.6
NC42 18.8 21.1 2.3 2.16 93.9 1.46 63.5
NC42 21.1 22.6 1.5 1.46 97.3 1.13 75.3
NC42 22.6 23.1 0.5 0.46 92.0 0.39 78.0
NC42 23.1 24.1 1 1.04 104.0 1.04 104.0
NC42 24.1 25.6 1.5 1.56 104.0 1.4 93.3
NC42 25.6 27.1 1.5 1.33 88.7 0.82 54.7
NC42 27.1 30.1 3 2.86 95.3 2.56 85.3
NC42 30.1 32.9 2.8 3.05 108.9 2.76 98.6
NC42 32.9 36 3.1 2.97 95.8 2.62 84.5
NC42 36 36.3 0.3 0.32 106.7 0.23 76.7
NC42 36.3 36.5 0.2 0.16 80.0 0.16 80.0
NC42 36.5 37 0.5 0.48 96.0 0.48 96.0
NC42 37 39 2 2.35 117.5 1.16 58.0
NC42 39 42 3 2.97 99.0 2.84 94.7
NC42 42 43.5 1.5 1.13 75.3 0.57 38.0
NC42 43.5 45 1.5 1.72 114.7 1.53 102.0
NC42 45 47 2 2.02 101.0 1.96 98.0
NC42 47 48 1 1 100.0 0.94 94.0
NC42 48 51 3 2.99 99.7 2.59 86.3
NC42 51 52.6 1.6 1.42 88.7 1.17 73.1
NC42 52.6 53.1 0.5 0.43 86.0 0.23 46.0
NC42 53.1 54.6 1.5 1.39 92.7 0.6 40.0
NC42 54.6 54.9 0.3 0.25 83.3 0.2 66.7
NC42 54.9 55.5 0.6 0.6 100.0 0.45 75.0
EOH

Name……….NC42……JM… Drill Core Recovery & RQD Log



TasGold Ltd
Hole_ID From To Spl_Id Au_ppm

NC42 0 2 201001 -0.01
NC42 2 4 201004 -0.01
NC42 4 6 201005a -0.01
NC42 6 8 201007a -0.01
NC42 8 10 201009a 0.03
NC42 10 12 201011a 0.02
NC42 12 14 201013a 0.02
NC42 14 16 201015a -0.01
NC42 16 18 201017a -0.01
NC42 18 20 201019a 0.07
NC42 20 22 201021a -0.01
NC42 22 24 201023a 0.07
NC42 24 25 201025 -0.01
NC42 25 25.5 201026 2.21
NC42 25.5 26 201027 0.03
NC42 26 27 201028 -0.01
NC42 27 29 201029a -0.01
NC42 29 31 201031a -0.01
NC42 31 33 201033a -0.01
NC42 33 35 201035a -0.01
NC42 35 37 201037a 0.02
NC42 37 39 201039a 0.05
NC42 39 41 201041a -0.01
NC42 41 42 201043 0.06
NC42 42 43 201044 0.04
NC42 43 44 201045 -0.01
NC42 44 46 201046a 0.04
NC42 46 48 201048a -0.01
NC42 48 50 201050a -0.01
NC42 50 52 201052a 0.03
NC42 52 54 201054a -0.01
NC42 54 55 201056 -0.01
NC42 55 55.5 201057 0.02

Drill Assay Data



Drillhole Name……….NC42……JM………….. Project Moina Prospect Name……Narrawa Creek

Sample ID's From and To From (m) To (m) Likely elements to Assay

499195-499200 comp at 2m 0 6 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As

201001-201018 comp at 2m 6 24 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As

201019 24 25 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As

201020 25 25.5 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As

201021 25.5 26 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As

201022 26 27 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As

201023-201037 comp at 2m 28 42 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As

201038 42 43 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As

210039 43 44 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As

201040-201049 comp at 2m 44 54 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As

201050 54 55 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As

201051 55 55.5 Au, W, Mo, Ag, Cu, Pb, Zn, Ag, Sb, As




